EXHIBIT "A"

IDA MARIE STARK, INDIVIDUALLY, \$
AND AS INDEPENDENT EXECUTRIX \$
OF THE ESTATE OF W. H. STARK, \$
II, DECEASED; WILLIAM HENRY \$
STARK, III, RANDALL HILL \$
STARK AND LINDA MARIE STARK \$
BARRAS, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS \$
THE HEIRS OF W. H. STARK, II, \$
DECEASED; AND RAMONA ELIZABETH \$
STARK SANDS, REBECCA NITA \$
STARK NUGENT, HENRY JACOB \$
LUTCHER STARK AND REBEL DALE \$
STARK FALCONE, AS TRUSTEES OF \$
THE HOMER B. H. STARK 1989 \$
TRUST,

PLAINTIFFS

٧.

NELDA CHILDERS STARK,
INDIVIDUALLY, AND AS
INDEPENDENT EXECUTRIX OF THE
ESTATE OF H. J. LUTCHER STARK,
DECEASED, ET AL.,

DEFENDANTS

IN THE DISTRICT COURT

OF ORANGE COUNTY, TEXAS

260TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

PLAINTIFFS' THIRD AMENDED ORIGINAL PETITION

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

NOW COME Plaintiffs, Ida Marie Stark, in her individual capacity as sole beneficiary and in her capacity as Independent Executrix of the Will and the Estate of W. H. Stark, II, Deceased; Plaintiffs William Henry Stark, III, Randall Hill Stark and Linda Marie Stark, in their individual capacities and in their capacities as heirs of W. H. Stark, II, deceased; and Plaintiffs, Ramona Elizabeth Stark Sands, Rebecca Nita Stark Nugent, Henry Jacob Lutcher Stark, and Rebel Dale Stark Falcone, Trustees of the Homer B. H. Stark 1989 Trust,

complaining of Defendant, Nelda Childers Stark, individually and as Independent Executrix of the Estate of H. J. Lutcher Stark, Deceased, and Defendant, the Nelda C. and H. J. Lutcher Stark Foundation ("Stark Foundation"), a non-profit corporation organized under the laws of the State of Texas, with its offices and principal place of business in Orange, Orange County, Texas, and for cause of action would respectfully show the Court the following:

I.

This proceeding is brought, in part, under Section 149A of the Texas Probate Code and under the Uniform Declaratory Judgment Act, being Chapter 37 of the Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code. This Court has jurisdiction of this proceeding under the provisions of Sections 5 and 5A of the Texas Probate Code. Venue is proper because all of the parties are residents of, or have their principal place of business in, Orange County, Texas, or are assignees of interests of parties residents of Orange County, Texas.

ΙÌ.

Defendant, Nelda Childers Stark, individually and as Independent Executrix of the Estate of H. J. Lutcher Stark, Deceased, has made an appearance in these proceedings and may be served by providing a copy of this Third Amended Petition to Defendar's attorney of record pursuant to Rule 21a of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure. Defendant, Stark Foundation, has made an appearance in these proceedings and may be served by providing a copy of this Third Amended Petition to

Defendant's attorney of record pursuant to Rule 21a of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure.

III.

The Honorable Jim Mattox, in his capacity as Attorney General of the State of Texas, has been made a party to this proceeding pursuant to the provisions of Article 4412(a) of the Texas Revised Civil Statutes. He may be served by forwarding a copy of this Third Amended Petition to him by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the Attorney General's office, Charitable Trust Division, P. O. Box 12548, Austin, Texas 78711-2548.

IV.

Nita Hill Stark died on or about October 11, 1939, a resident of Orange County, Texas, leaving her Last Will and Testament dated June 21, 1939, which was duly admitted to probate in Cause No. 1101 by the County Court of Orange County, Texas, wherein her husband, H. J. Lutcher Stark, was named as Independent Executor of the Estate and as Guardian for the benefit of W. H. Stark, II (also known as William H. Stark, II), and Homer B. H. Stark. W. H. Stark, II, and Homer B. H. Stark were the children, y legal adoption, of H. J. Lutcher Stark and Nita Hill Stark. A true and correct copy of the Last Will of Nita Hill Stark is attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes as Exhibit "A".

٧.

W. H. Stark, II, died on September 25, 1979, a resident of Orange County, Texas, leaving his Last Will and Testament dated February 24, 1975, which was duly admitted to probate in Cause No. 5464 by the County Court of Orange County, Texas, wherein Plaintiff, Ida Marie Stark, who is a resident of Orange County, Texas, was named as Independent Executrix of the Estate and sole beneficiary. Plaintiffs William Henry Stark, III, Randall Hill Stark and Linda Marie Stark are the natural children of W. H. Stark, II and were born of the marriage between Ida Marie Stark and W. H. Stark, II.

VI.

Homer B. H. Stark assigned all of his right, title and interests in the Estates of Nita Hill Stark and H. J. Lutcher Stark to Plaintiff Ramona Elizabeth Stark Sands, as trustee. The remaining trustees of the Homer B. H. Stark 1989 Trust, namely Rebecca Nita Stark Nugent, Henry Jacob Lutcher Stark, and Rebel Dale Stark Falcone, have joined in the action so that the claims asserted herein may be brought by the real parties in interest.

VII.

During the period of their marriage, from April 6, 1911 through October 11, 1939, H. J. Lutcher Stark and Nita Hill Stark accumulated substantial property, both real and personal. As Independent Executor and Guardian under the Last Will of Nita Hill Stark and as a parent, H. J. Lutcher Stark occupied a position of confidence with respect to his sons and, accordingly, owed a fiduciary obligation to them, as the residuary beneficiaries of the Estate, to duly administer all of the assets of the Estate of Nita Hill Stark, Deceased, which

assets were charged to his care, and to transmit such property to his sons pursuant to the terms of his wife's Will. Plaintiffs attached hereto and make a part hereof for all purposes as Exhibit "B" a true and correct copy of the Inventory of the Estate of Nita Hill Stark, Deceased. Plaintiffs would respectfully show the Court that at the time such Inventory was filed and at all times thereafter, H. J. Lutcher Stark, individually and as Independent Executor, knowingly concealed and, or, failed to include as part of the Estate of Nita Hill Stark, Deceased, substantial assets, including community property, community rights of reimbursement, and other assets, which should have been included in the Inventory and subsequently duly transmitted to his sons, W. H. Stark, II, and Homer B. H. Stark.

VIII.

H. J. Lutcher Stark died on September 2, 1965, a resident of Orange County, Texas, leaving his Last Will and Testament dated February 23, 1961, which was duly admitted to probate in Cause No. 3006 by the County Court of Orange County, Texas, wherein his third wife, Defendant, Nelda Childers Stark, was named as Independent Executrix. Plaintiffs attach hereto and make a part hereof for all purposes true and correct copies of the Last Will and Testament of H. J. Lutcher Stark, and the Inventory and Appraisement and List of Claims of the Estate of H. J. Lutcher Stark, Deceased, as Exhibits "C" and "D", respectively. Defendant, Nelda Childers Stark, and Defendant, Stark Foundation, are beneficiaries under the Last Will of H.

J. Lutcher Stark. Plaintiffs would respectfully show the Court that at the time such Inventory was filed and at all times thereafter, Defendant, Nelda Childers Stark, individually and as Independent Executrix, knowingly included in such Inventory certain assets, both real and personal, which belonged to the Estate of Nita Hill Stark, Deceased, and should not have been reflected as assets of the Estate of H. J. Lutcher Stark, Deceased.

IX.

Plaintiffs, by this suit, seek a full and complete accounting of the assets of the Estate of Nita Hill Stark, Deceased, wherever located and whether real, personal or mixed, and request that this Court determine and declare the assets, both real and personal, which should have been made a part of the Estate of Nita Hill Stark, Deceased, and ultimately transmitted to her sons, W. H. Stark, II, and Homer B. H. Stark, but which were instead reflected as assets of the Estate of H. J. Lutcher Stark, Deceased, on the Inventory filed by Defendant, Nelda Childers Stark, as Independent Executrix, or otherwise omitted entirely from any inventory or accounting, and which ultimately passed to Defendants, Nelda Childers Stark and the Stark Foundation.

Χ.

Plaintiffs allege that the representations made by H. J. Lutcher Stark and Defendant, Nelda Childers Stark, individually and as Independent Executrix of the Estate of H. J. Lutcher Stark, Deceased, as set forth above, concerned material facts

relating to the property to which W. H. Stark, II, and Homer B. H. Stark were entitled out of the Estate of their mother, Nita Hill Stark, upon which W. H. Stark, II, and, subsequently, Plaintiffs, Ida Marie Stark, as Independent Executrix of the Estate of W. H. Stark, II, Deceased, and Homer B. H. Stark relied to their substantial injury and damage. Plaintiffs further allege that both H. J. Lutcher Stark and Defendant, Nelda Childers Stark, purported to have and did have superior knowledge regarding the assets of the Estate of Nita Hill Stark, Deceased, and that W. H. Stark, II, and, subsequently, Plaintiffs Ida Marie Stark, as Independent Executrix of the Estate of W. H. Stark, II, Deceased, and Homer B. H. Stark justifiably relied on such superior knowledge.

XI.

By reason of the reliance of W. H. Stark, II, and Homer B. H. Stark upon the representations of H. J. Lutcher Stark and Defendant, Nelda Childers Stark, and upon the fraudulent concealment of material facts described above, Plaintiffs, individually and in their representative capacities have been damaged in an amount far in excess of the minimum jurisdictional limits of this Court.

XII.

Plaintiffs further allege that because H. J. Lutcher Stark and Defendant, Nelda Childers Stark, knew that the representations described above were false at the time they were made, such representations were willful and malicious and constitute conduct for which the law allows the imposition of

exemptary damages. Plaintiffs will show that they have incurred significant expenses, including attorneys' fees, in the investigation and prosecution of this action. Accordingly, Plaintiffs request that exemplary damages be awarded against Defendant, Nelda Childers Stark, and Defendant, Stark Foundation, or either of them, in a sum which exceeds the minimum jurisdictional limits of this Court.

XIII.

Alternatively, in order to prevent the unjust enrichment of Defendants, Plaintiffs seek the imposition by this Court of a constructive and, or, resulting trust upon all of the assets, both real and personal, including any changes in the form thereof, which belong to the Estate of Nita Hill Stark, Deceased, and which were not delivered to the beneficiaries thereto, W. H. Stark, II and Homer B. H. Stark. Plaintiffs further allege that they are entitled to recovery of a reasonable amount as attorneys' fees under the common trust fund doctrine.

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Plaintiffs respectfully pray (i) that Defendants be cited to appear and answer herein; (ii) that the Court order a full and complete accounting of the assets, both real and personal, of the Estate of Nita Hill Stark, Deceased; (iii) that the Court determine and declare the properties which should have been made a part of the Estate of Nita Hill Stark, Deceased, wherever located and whether real, personal or mixed, and which are instead reflected as assets of the Estate of H. J. Lutcher Stark, Deceased, or otherwise

omitted entirely from any inventory or accounting; (iv) that the Court award Plaintiffs actual damages in a sum in excess of the minimum jurisdictional limits of the Court, or in alternative, that the Court impose a constructive and, resulting trust upon all the assets which should have been made a part of the Estate of Nita Hill Stark, Deceased; (v) that the Court award Plaintiffs exemplary damages in a sum determined by the trier of fact; (vi) that the Court award Plaintiffs pre-judgment and post-judgment interest as allowed by law; (vii) that the Court award Plaintiffs a reasonable amount as attorneys' fees and tax all court costs and expenses to Defendants, or in the alternative, that the Court order contribution to Plaintiffs' attorneys' fees, court costs and expenses under the common trust fund doctrine; and (viii) that the Court award Plaintiffs such other and further relief, legal or equitable, or both, to which Plaintiffs are justly entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

FISHER, GALLAGHER, PERRIN & LEWIS

Michael T. Gallagher

State Bax No. 07586000

First Interstate Bank Plaza 1000 Louisiana, 70th Floor Houston, Texas 77002 (713) 654-4433

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

OF COUNSEL:

O. Theodore Dinkins, Jr. State Bar No. 05888000 Judith W. Lenox State Bar No. 12204400

DINKINS, KELLY & LENOX 1100 Louisiana, Suite 4700 Houston, Texas 77002 (713) 759-0900

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Michael T. Gallagher, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Plaintiffs' Third Amended Original Petition was duly served on all counsel of record herein on this day of the process o

Michael T. Gallagher

KAS: 2404

STATE OF TEXAS, COUNTY OF ORANGE.

IN THE NAME OF GOD, AMEN:

I, Nita Hill Stark, of Orange County, State of Texas, being of sound and disposing mind and memory, and not acting under duress, menace, fraud or undue influence of any person whomsoever, calling to mind the frailty and uncertainty of human life, and being desirous of settling my worldly affairs and directing how the estate with which it has pleased God to vest me shall be disposed of after my decease, while I have strength and capacity so to do, do make, publish and declare this my last will and testament, hereby expressly and in all things revoking all other wills heretofore made by me.

FIRST.

I declars that I am married and am the wife of H. J. Lutcher Stark; that I have no natural children, but have two sons by adoption, to-wit, Homer Stark and William Stark, whom I love as my own.

SECOND.

I direct that my funeral expenses, expenses of my last illness, and all just claims against my estate, shall by my executor hereinafter named be paid out of my estate as soon after my death as he shall have sufficient funds in his hands so to do.

THIRD.

I direct that as soon after my death as possible my said executor take possession of my estate, and as soon thereafter as may be conveniently done, to deliver to the hereinafter named persons the specific articles and the respective sums of money or property in lieu thereof which I have given to them.

FOURTH. .

I give and bequeath to my husband, H. J. Lutcher Stark, my wedding ring, and all of my shares of stock and interest in and

7.115.

to Montgomery Ward & Company, Inc.

FIFTH.

I give and bequeath to my son, Homer Stark, if he be living at the time of my death, the string of pearls given to me by my mother, Mrs. Miriam M. Stark, my engagement ring, my father's portrait painted by Wayman Adams, and the old portrait of my great-grandmother, to be delivered to him as soon after my death as is convenient to my said executor.

SIXTH.

I give and bequeath to my cousin, Margaret Milam, if she be living at the time of my death, all of my shares of stock and interest in and to the United Gas Improvement Company to be transferred and delivered to her by my executor as soon after my death as is convenient to my said executor.

SEVENTH.

I give and bequeath to my cousin, Helen Hughes, the wife of Tommy Hughes, if she be living at the time of my death, my opals (including necklade, ring, earrings and pin), and the sum of One Thousand (\$1,000.00) Dollars in cash or its equivalent in property, to be delivered to her by my executor as soon after my death as is convenient to my said executor.

EIGHTH.

I give and bequeath to my cousin, Lynn Boyd Milam, Jr., if he be living at the time of my death, the sum of One Thousand (\$1,000.00) Dollars in cash or its equivalent in property, to be delivered to him by my executor as soon after my death as is convenient to my said executor.

NINTH.

I give and bequeath to Grace Hill Milam, the wife of Lynn B. Milam, if she be living at the time of my death, the sum of Fifteen Hundred (\$1,500.00) Dollars in cash or its equivalent in

11.11.5.

property, to be delivered to her as soon after my death as is convenient to my said executor.

TENTH.

I give and bequeath to my cousin, Grace Hill Wade, if she be living at the time of my death, the sum of One Thousand (\$1,000.00) Dollars in cash or its equivalent in property, to be delivered to her by my executor as soon after my death as is convenient to my said executor.

ELEVENTH.

I give and bequeath to Norma Hill, the wife of Ben Hill, if she be living at the time of my death, my chinese rugs, and the sum of Fifteen Hundred (\$1,500.00) Dollars in cash or its equivalent in property, to be delivered to her as soon after my death as is convenient to my said executor.

TWELFTH.

I give and bequeath to Dorothy Hill Thrasher, the wife of Robert B. Thrasher, if she be living at the time of my death, all of the flat silver which I inherited from my mother, Ella Rankin Hill, and the sum of One Thousand (\$1,000.00) Dollars in cash or its equivalent in property, to be delivered to her by my executor as soon after my death as is convenient to my said executor.

THIRTEENTH.

I give and bequeath to my munt, Lucy Hill Jones, if she be living at the time of my death, the sum of Fifty (\$50.00) Dollars per month, until her death, and direct that my executor pay said sum of money to her regularly each month during her life-time.

FOURTEENTH.

I give and bequeath to my friend, Mary Drake, if she be living at the time of my death, the sum of Fifteen Hundred

n 1/5.

(\$1,500.00) Dollars in cash or its equivalent in property, to be delivered to her by my executor as soon after my death as is convenient to my said executor.

FIFTEENTH.

I give and bequeath to my friend, John Drake, if he be living at the time of my death, the sum of Fifteen Hundred (\$1,500.00) Dollars in cash or its equivalent in property, to be delivered to him by my executor as soon after my death as is convenient to my said executor.

SIXTEENTH.

I give and bequeath to my chauffeur, I. B. Murry, if he be living at the time of my death and then in my employ, the sum of Twenty-Five Hundred (\$2,500.00) Dollars in cash or its equivalent in property, to be delivered to him by my executor as soon after my death as is convenient to my said executor.

SEVENTEENTH.

I give and bequeath to Madomoiselle R. Burki, if she be living and in my employ at the time of my death, the sum of Seven Hundred Fifty (\$750.00) Dollars in cash or its equivalent in property, to be delivered to her by my executor as soon after my death as is convenient to my said executor.

EIGHTEENTH.

I give and bequeath to each of my house servants, other than my washer woman, who may be in my employ at the time of my death, and have been in my employ regularly for a period of five (5) years prior thereto, the sum of Five Hundred (\$500.00) Dollars in cash or its equivalent in property, to be delivered to them by my executor as soon after my death as is convenient to my said executor.

NINETEENTH.

I give and bequeath to Nita Stark Smith, of Williamsport, Pennsylvania, if she be living at the time of my death, the

1.115

sum of Five Hundred (\$500,00) pollars in cash or its equivalent in property, to be delivered to her by my executor as soon after my death as is convenient to my said executor.

TWENTIETH.

I give and bequeath to Betty Hill, the daughter of James E. Hill, if she be living at the time of my death, the sum of Five Hundred (\$500.00) Dollars in cash or its equivalent in property, to be delivered to her by my executor as soon after my death as is convenient to my said executor.

TWENTY-FIRST.

I give, bequeath and devise to my sons, Homer Stark and William Stark, share and share alike, all of the rest, residue and remainder of my estate which may be left after the payment of the bequests and delivery of the gifts hereinbefore enumerated, wherever such property may be situated and whatever the character thereof may be, real, personal, or mixed, it being intended to include herein everything of every character of which I may die seized and possessed, whether the same be real, personal or mixed, or wherever the same may be situated or whatever its value or nature may be, not intending to exclude anything of any character by reason of anything said herein, but intending to pass to them, the said William Stark and Homer Stark, the entire residue of my estate which may be left after the payment of the special bequests hereinbefore mentioned and made, to be paid and delivered to each of them by my executor on their respective twenty-first birthdays, . or as soon thereafter as same can be conveniently done by my said executor, the same to be theirs fully, finally, and in fee simple. In order that there may be no dispute among my sons as to which of them should have any particular piece of personal property, such as jewelry, pictures, rugs, articles of furniture, mementoes or other articles of personal or sentimental value, I have made up a list designating which of such articles I want each of my sons to

19.11.S.

have and have delivered said list into the keeping of Mr. W. B. Simmons for the guidance of my executor in distributing them to my sons. However, in the event there should be a dispute among my sons, as to any of such articles not included in said list, which they cannot settle between themselves, then and in that event my executor shall settle said dispute as he believes may be just and right.

If at the time of my death, there be living only one of my said sons, and there be not living at said time a surviving wife or child, either natural or adopted, of my other son, then and in that event I give, bequeath and devise all the said rest, residue and remainder of my estate to my remaining son, to be paid to him by my executor on his twenty-first birthday, or as soon ther after as same can be conveniently done by my said executor. However, should one of my said sons be dead at the time of my death, leaving a surviving wife or child, either natural or adopted, then I give and devise to his surviving wife and/or child or children, such share as he would have received upon attaining his twenty-first birthday, same to be paid and delivered by my executor at such time as my said deceased son would have attained his twentyfirst birthday had he remained alive, or as soon thereafter as same can be conveniently done by my said executor.

TWENTY-SECOND.

It is my will and desire that if at the time of my death my said sons have not yet reached twenty-one years of age and it becomes necessary to appoint a guardian of their persons or estates, that my husband, H. J. Lutcher Stark, be appointed such guardian, but in the event that he should not be living at said time then it is my will and desire that my dear friends, Dr. and Mrs. E. T. Drake or such of them who are then surviving be appointed such guardians.

TWENTY-THIRD.

It is my will and I desire and request of the guardian

M. 1.S.

A WAS A CANDED AND A STATE THE STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR

or guardians, who may be appointed for my sons, that all life insurance which is payable to my sons at the time of my death be by said guardian or guardians delivered to my said sons in cash or to their account in the First National Bank in Orange so that they may spend or use same as they see fit, even though they may then be under twenty-one years of age, having full confidence in their ability to use same wisely and well.

TWENTY-FOURTH.

I hereby nominate and appoint my husband, H. J. Lutcher Stark, as sole executor of this my last will and testament, and I direct that he serve as such without pay, and that no bond or security of any character be required of him as such executor, and I especially authorize my said executor to mortgage, sell and dispose of any portion of my estate, or all of same, as he may see proper, and in the manner and for the price and upon the terms that to him may seem just and proper, and to invest and reinvest any and all funds, and to do any and all things which to him may seem just and proper, for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this will.

TWENTY-FIFTH.

In the event my husband, H. J. Lutcher Stark, be not living at the time of my death, or fail or refuse or in any way be incapable or prevented from acting as my executor as hereinabove provided, or if after having acted as such and before my estate has been finally distributed should die or fail or refuse or be prevented from or incapable to continue to act as such, then and in that event I nominate and appoint my friend, Fred L. Williams, of Harris County, Texas, to act in his place and stead as executor, on the same conditions and with the same authority herein given my said husband, H. J. Lutcher Stark.

TWENTY-SIXTH.

It is my will that no other action shall be had in the

A. 115.

county court or any other court in the administration of my estate than to prove and record this will and to return an inventory and appraisement of my estate and list of claims.

THENTY-SEVENTH.

If any devises, legates, or beneficiary under this will, or any person claiming under or through any devisee, legates, or beneficiary, or any person who, if I died wholly or partially intestate, would be entitled to share in my estate, shall, in any manner whatsoever, directly or indirectly, contest this will or attack, oppose, or in any manner seek to impair or invalidate any provision hereof, or shall in any manner whatsoever, conspire or cooperate with any person or persons attempting to do any of the acts or things aforesaid, or shall settle or compromise, directly or indirectly, either in or out of court, with any such contestant, or shall acquiesce in or fail to oppose such proceedings, or shall endeavor to succeed to any part of my estate otherwise than through this will, then in each of the above mentioned cases I hereby bequeath to such person or persons the sum of One (\$1.00) Dollar only, and all other bequests, devises and interests in this will given to such person or persons shall be forfeited and shall be distributed pro-rata among such of my devisees, legatees and beneficiaries as shall not in any manner have participated in, and as shall have opposed such acts or proceedings. If all of my devisees, legatees and beneficiaries shall participate in or fail to oppose such proceedings, I give, devise and bequeath the whole of my estate to my heirs at law, according to the laws of descent and distribution of the State of Texas, then in force, excluding all contestants and said devisees, legatees and beneficiaries and their successors in interest.

This I make and publish as my last will, hereunto signing and subscribing my name this 21st day of June, A. D. 1939,

- J. H.S.

in the presence of W. B. Simmons and Alan B. Cameron, who attest the same at my request.

With Slice Stack

The foregoing instrument, consisting of eight (8) pages besides this one, was and is now here on the day hereof by said Nita Hill Stark, the testator, subscribed, published and declared to be her last will and testament, in our presence, and we, each being over fourteen (14) years of age, at her request, and in her presence, and in the presence of each other, sign and subscribe our names hereto as attesting witnesses.

Residing at Orange, Fexas.

Residing at Orange, Texas.

Filed: 11-6-39

NO. 1101 IN PROBATE

ESTATE OF

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF

FRITA HILL STARK, DECEASED

ORANGE COUNTY, TEXAS.

Inventory and appreisement of the Estate of Nite Hill Stark, daceased, produced before the undersigned appraisers on the 1st day of May, 1940, and times following, by H. J. Lutcher Stark, Independent Executor of said estate.

SEPARATE FROFERTY

100 Shares Capital Stock of Vinton Petroleum Conjany of Texas

\$ 1,000.00

Cash Paquestned under the Will of Mrs. M. M. Stark, Tarassed.

20,000.00

ewelry:	•
Solitaire pearl ring; approximately 20 grs. 6 diamonds, platinum mounting	\$ 300.00
Fearl sclithire ring; approximately 20 grs. 16 diamonds, platinum mounting	350.00
Solitaire dismond ring; 3.50 ct. perfect energld cut diamond, 2 dismonds .50, 20 small diamonds, platinum mounting	1,200.00
Solitaire ruby ring; 2.50 ct. ruby, 2 Trapeze diamonds, 1.50 ct., 2 Baguettes .14 ct. in platinum mounting	750.00
Antinque pearl ring; Cobalt blue, 6 old mine diamonds, gold mounting	750.00 200.00
Cerlon sapphire ring; approximately-25 cts., 6 Baguettes, 160 ct., 22 small diamonds, platinum mounting	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Flatinum wedding ring; no diamonds	400.00 10.00
Diamond platinum wedding ring; 36 square out diamonds .72 cts., platinum mounting	140.00
Emerald cut solitaire diamond ring; 4.50 cts. 26 small diamonds, platinum mounting	g 1,500.00
Square cut dismond ring: 3.50 cts., 14 square cut dismonds, platinum mounting	mall 1,000.00
Emerald cut solitaire diamond ring; 3 ot: gem blue, 4 stell diamonds, platinum mounting	1,400.00
Marquise dismond; 5 cts., 40 small dismonds, platinum mounting	1,800.00
Black opal ring; 6 cts., 2 Trapeza diamonds, 8 small diamonds, platinum mounting	150.00

Tourmeline dinner ring; 35 smell dismonds, platinum mounting	175.00
Tourmaline dinner ring; 24 smell distords, gold mounting	125.00
Phi Serms Delta Fraternity pin; 20 diamonds .40	25.00
Diamond platinum necklade; 1-2.50 ct. fine pear snaped diamond, 140 ct. round diamond, 135 ct. round diamond and 76 small diamonds	.,375.00
Antique pearl propob; 52 diamonds, 1.50 cts. 8 Baroque peerls	250.00
Diamond necklace; 15 diamonds, 1.50 cts., 1 diamond, .33 cts., 44 small diamonds	200.00
Fi Bets Fbi gold pin; 3 smell diamonds .30 and four small diamonds	20.00
Four Fi Bets Fri gold pins; one small dismond	4.00
Diamond onyx bracelet; 112 diamonds 2 cts. 20 onyx pieces (2 onyx pieces out)	250.00
Jet necklace	50.00
Pair jet ear screws; 32 diamonds 1.25 cts.	150.00
Fair jet ear drops, gold mounting	10.00
Pair jet ear drops, silver mounting	8.00
Antique black enamel rose dismond pin, 19 rose dismonds	50.00
Dismond platinum brooch; reversable diamond onyx center, 4 diamonds .40, 2 dismonds .50, 28 onyx squares, and , 44 small diamonds	300,00
Dismond platinum brooch; 1 diamond .35, 38 small diamonds 3/4 cts.	200.00
Diamond platinum onyx bar pin; 4 diamonds .30, 12 onyx pieces	50.00
Flexible onyx bracelet, 36 diamonds .66, platinum mounting	125.00
Feerl red stone ring; gold mounting, 6 Baroque pearls	25.00
Emerald, pearl antique ring; 1.50 ct. emerald 12 Baroque pearls	75.00
Feerl dismond ear screws; 8 dismonds .50, pletinum mounting	85.00
Antique gold tessle drop	15,00
Dismond platinum & pearl Lorgnette chain; 44 rearls and 5 dismonds	- 100,00

	- 7 }	₽ 2 e	i	r	5	c :	3	4	t	4	a	d Er	1 e	: <u>m</u>	5 0	ıd	,	e e	ır		d 1	0	F	•	;	8	(πíc	у.	x				12	ŝ5,	00
	3	3 t 3 e 1]	Ē	ŗ	<u>:</u>	5	,	0	a	•	3		2 5			9	<u>-</u>	j.	e Li	d 5	ue e	t d	6	<u>d</u>	C LC	r n	i e	i i	t: n	el	•	5	5,	50	no.	00
	5	è	3	4	٤	,	٥	П	E	1		r) 50 P	l s	c	t.	6		gr ar	G	d : u :	1 5	t	e (<u>.</u>	c Lit	T T	i e	nd d	t!	el in		5	5,	00	o.	೧೦
	7	. 3	t	r	1	s, ie	ıı	0	: ! }	ie	D D	t.	1	=	ರಕ	a.	r]	ls	d	h e	9 V	e V	e (ìε	c	T (e e	5	e d	ed d or	е,					
	ŗ	1	a	Φ.	0,	nd	:	L	01		n	ė i	t	e	;	4	1	đ	. 1	. :	םכ	'n	d t	3										10	o.	೧೦
	<u>-</u>	ė	e u	r. D	1	Į ir	e g	ם	Ċε	- 0	t	;	3	2	Į,	e	9 1	-1	3	,	4	ŀ	d:	Ĺ	IJ.	01	n d	ls	,	g	ol	đ		12	5.	00
	i H	.с.	t v	i e:	ت. تر	2 C	t	Γ.	e c	:1.	1	f. C	e		₩.8	t	c i	1;		24	ŧ	ď	iá	J.	0 1	rı (is	,	5	5 w	is	s		7	5.	00
	- 2	-	1	/ •	4	¢	t	3			4	1: 86 Fe	,	ď	br i a	크 (라))) (l 1 d	e S	t :		l c	3 ts	5	Ç	u a 5	4	· e	d C s	11	e m 1 –	on			0.	o o
	\equiv	О.	n,	1.	3		5	p;	. 1	C	I	10	15	t	or el	¥	5		۵,	5	c	t	s.			jc le	9	' (11	. E	-	1	•	00	0.0	00
	C F	l (e .	x :	<u>.</u>)	3	d	и В	1 1 1 t	я. 5:	ď.	10	d	81	J.C	a (e le	1	e	t; 16	5	3	7 ts	е.	Ľ.	e r	•	10	1					2	4.(20
	4	U	•	1.	. 8		C)	ם כ	19	,	;	5	C	t!	š .																t;			42	5.0	00
	₽:	i i 01 01	•	ſ	i.	ı d	t	נו •	3	t	i.	o. ia	E.	01	va nd	to s,	b	•	91	ľi	.1	∫: 5:	e n 2	ş	110 i	å 1	:	C	11	e.	-		;	29	0.0	00
	₫	- 5		. 0	ם כ	ıd	S	•	2	,	¢	ts	•		i																	4	:	15	0.0	00
	2	5	(11	L E	т	01	no	1.9		1	T.	P	le	t	í.	ıu	П	(1	٦.	3]	?							d:	·			6:	5.0	00
	7	- 1	- 1	4	٠		y:	۱ د	-=	1		ΤU		De	t	N C	c	n	,	8	0	Τ 0	1	C	1 8	. 5	₽			d.				1:	50.	00
,′	o di E e	1 (. L	1	> ri - y	d	1:	ż	¢	t	C '	so ts	1 e	d ,	3 :h	nd c	р 1	P a	le Ce	d d	r a	nı o <u>y</u> so	in S	•	n e	0	o P P	ch rc al	X	±.	38 -		3	55	o.c	00
	E	ъ€	1	d	ιŢ	<u>a</u>) E	8	₫	5	,	4	2	l. Sp	1 r	. 0	1	3	e	A	d s	3											75	5.0	0
	Q.	rc	1.	9	,		Ō	F	•	•	Γ.	5	•	2	2	Sŗ	1	ņ	e]	. 9										r				2:	5. C	0
	F	e i	. 1	•	5	크	r	ρĢ	u	e	1	ре	5	r)		5 D	d	1	ē	.е	r	a l	۵.		e 8	ır		d r	. C	рø	i			50	0.0	0
	Q.	rc	, [,		2	1	Эe	: es	r	15	3,	!	30	ā	de d	π ι	o O	u f ur	t 1 t	1	rí ng	1	у	c	n		ja	đ	•				4(5. 0	0
												i r:	٤																						5.C	0
	J	a d		•	٤	C	1 ć	•	r	3	:) (3																						10	0.0	0

-· .. .

ŧ

á

Simulated rearls ear screws (No value)	
Gold pearl brooch; 72 pearls	. 10.00
Two pair gold ear screws	10.00
Two gold Lorgaette chains	15,00
Spalding Gornam Wrist waton (damaged)	5.00
Gold pearl pin	7.00
Solá ber pin	10.00
Antique garnel pearl bar pin	5.00
Feir small gold spissors	5.00
Antique gold brecelet	10,00
Fair jade ear drops	10.00
Soerab gold fin, turquoise	5,00
Pair gold seed pearl ear drops	7.00
Pair jada ear drops and bracelet set in silver	10.00
Ledies wrist watch on silver turquoise bracelet, (damaged)	5.00
Delta Kappa Gamme gold pin	3.00
One lot of silver and turquoise jewelry consisting of:	
2 rings, 1 necklace, 2 pins 5 pair ear drops, 2 bracelets	15.00

	COMMUNITY	PROPERTY
--	-----------	----------

Total Separate Froperty

₽	escription	Estate Value	<u>of</u>	Community	<u>1/2</u>	Interest
	Lots 25 to 32 inclusive, Lakesho Addition, Travis County, Texas)re		;)	200.00
	16.091 acres, Abstract No. 697, No. 7, Gec. W. Spear League Surv No. 158, Austin, Trevis County,	rey, Pla	t		1	12,000.00
	70' off Lots 10, 11 and 12, Blockmended Sheldon Survey, City of Texas	k No. 4 Orange,	0			350.00
! •	Lots 1 to 8, Block No. 48, Amend Survey, City of Crange, Texas	ied Shel	iop.	0		7,500.00
	Lots 1 to 6, Block No. 49, 4mend Survey, City of Orange, Texas	ied Shel	ldos	n		2,750.00
	87½ x 150 off Lots 7, 8 end 9, No. 104A, Amended Sheldon Survey Orange, Texas	, Block y, City	οſ	-		300.00

		1/5 7	
Description	Velue of Community	1/2 Interest	•
i 77/100 of an ecre out of Block hum.,-City of Crange, Texas		600.00	
1.72 acres in Christian Warner Survey, Abstract No. 213, City of Crenge, Texas		350.00	
3 sores in Richard Ballew League, Abstract No. 2, Crange County, Texas	•	75.00	
2 gares in Joseph Rioney Survey, Abstract No. 21, Crange County, Texas		185.00	
35751 sores in H. B. Longley Survey, Abstract No. 129, Crange County, Texas		7 25 . 00	
5 acres in T&NO P.R. Company Surv No. 21, Abstract No. 194, Crange County, Texas	ey	20.00	<u> </u>
Improvements on Lot No. 6, Fract: Block No. 1, Upper Survey, City of Crange, Texas	lonel	2,500.00	
Personal :	Froperty		
915 sheres capital stock, Montgot Ward & Company at \$55.75 per sha plus \$114.38 accrued dividend	nery	24,705.00	
211 shares capital stock, Kroger Company at \$25.50 per share	Grocery	2,795.75	
120 shares capital stock, United Improvement Company at \$14.00 pa	Gas r share	840.00	'
7 shares capital stock The Texas at \$47.50 per share	Corporation	166.25	
50 shares capital stock, Miami C at \$15.625 per share	opper Company	315.63	
70 shares Consolidated Oil Corpo ¢e.75 per share	oretion at	306,25	
35 City of Orange Wharf & Dock F \$100.00 each plus accrued intere \$875.00	est of	17,937.50	
1666 2/3 shares capital stock, V Leaf Lumber Company at \$109.14 p	ier Long per share	90,950.02	
2 shares Austin Country Club, An Texas at \$25.00 per share	istin,	25.00	
3 shares Cameron Telephone Comp. Louisiana at \$100.00 per share	any, Cameron,	200.00	
5 shares Chenier Business Colle Texes at \$50.00 per share	ge, Beaumont,	125.00	
500 shares treferred stock Fina Corp., Houston, Texas and 150 s stock Finance Securities Corp.,	Houston, Teres	No. valus	
50 shares preferred and 150 sha National Bond and Mortgage Comp Texas	res common stock, eany, Houston,	No value	

A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH

<u>Description</u>	Value of Community	<u>1/2 Interest</u>
"225 shares Crange Furniture Compe Crange, Texas	ny,	No value
l share Grange Trading Company, G Texas at \$300.00 per share	range,	150.00
350 shares capital stock of Oreng and Steel Company, Orenge, Texas \$3.00 per share	e Jer at	950,00
l share Crange Froducts Company, Texas at \$100.00 per share	Crange,	50.00
80 speres capital stock of Crange Company, Crange, Texas	Investment	No value
3715 shares depited stock of Cran Land Company at \$10,00 per share	ge Cameion	18,575.00
503.04 shares Crange County Water Crange, Texas at \$50.00 per share	Company,	12,576.00
1000 shares Quick Silver Corp., H	ew Mexico	No value
8 stares L. J. Tillery Cil Compan Texas		No velue
100 shares United States Shares F. Corporation	inancial	No value
Cash First National Bank, Crange,	Texas	16,820.62
1 Feckard Sedan - Four Door		450,00
Scat "Nita"		500.00
Draperies Musical Instruments Furniture & Liscelany Objects of Art Pictures Scoks Silverwere Chinaware & Glassware Linen Garece	4,637.85 378.50 490.00 8,699.45 1,678.50 551.95 5,196.50 2,179.50 2,391.75 78,866.50 2,079.50 11.00	
Chinaware & Classware Clubhouse Furniture & Miscelany	943.75 826.00 3,860.25	
Outside Furniture & Miscelany	18.50	

\$82,755.26 41,377.62

Total Community Frenerty \$257,370.64

We, the undersigned appreisers, solemnly swear that the foregoing is a full and fair appreisement of the Estate of Nita Hill Stark, decessed, produced before us by H. J. Lutcher Stark, Independent Executor.

- whether

Exern to and substricted before me by the said C. L. Baker, Geo. S. Colourn and E. R. Fruter, this garage day of Telephone.

Notary Fublic in and for Orange County, Texas.

LISTS OF ALL CLAIMS DUE OR CHING TO SAID WITH HILL STAPK, DECEASED.

SEPARATE PROPERTY

NONE

COLDIUNITY PROPERTY

<u> Items</u>	Value of Com	nunity 1/2	Interest
Accounts Receivable			
Ed Welters	\$ 84,50	4	42.25
Estate of Frank G. McDonald (Texaco Filling Station)	15,000.00		7,500.00
Executors Fees - Estate of Mrs. M. M. Stark, deceased accrued to 10/11/39	53,252.95		26,626.47
Motes Receivable			
Crange Furniture Company \$2,250.00 Dividend Note - Compromise Settlement efferend 40% of face value rece 11-4-39			488.50
	377400	Total	\$34,657.22

· 11073-07 ALL SLATES DUE OF OWING BY SAID HITA HILL STARK, DECEASED.

SEPURATE DEBTS

<u>SEPLEATE</u> <u>DESTS</u>	
Fineral and last Filmess Expense	ATIONNE DUE
Mrs. Datherine S. Hokeill, Nurse Miss die E41f, Murse Mis. Ortoe Howard, Frac. Murse Mrs. A. G. Fearce, Room for Murse Dack Lee, Blood E. L. Birker, Blood F. L. Lutoner Hospital + Rospital F. A. Lutoner Hospital - Hospital Dr. H. M. Fearce + Doctor Wheeler Funeral Home - Funeral Services To t a 1	\$ 30.00 50.00 9.00 35.00 50.00 25.00 43.74 267.91 2,000.00 2,250.00 \$ 4.760.65
SCIPTIMITY DEBUS	4 21.0000
	BY COMMUNITY ESTATE
Takes - City of Listin, Texes For the Year 1939 R-31216 .550 A 15.75 Text the Year 1939 R-31216 .550 A 25.75	\$ 267.75
State and County Taxes - Travis County - For the Year 1939 Re- ceipt #16632 \$ 119.25	59.62
Accrued Taxes: Gity of Crange 1939 \$1,523.92 State & County Sabine, Newton, end Caster Counties 1939 3,017.84 Test Crange Ind. School Dist. 1939 6.00 \$4,547.76	2,273.88
Federal Income Taxes 1939 Federal Income Taxes 1939 1.863.17 55,890.75	2,945.38
State & County - Crange County (1939) 10-25-39 \$3,432.77 Crange Ind. School Dist. 12-21-39 (1939) 794.65 \$4,227.42	2,113.71
Accounts Farable	
The Lutcher & Moore Lumber Co. 10-1-39	198,816.65
Estate of Mrs. M. M. Sterk (For Loney Borrowed) \$ 30,000.00	15,000.00
Accounts Reveble	
Ers. Painice Redding \$ 16.00 E. A. Massengill 11/15 of \$37.50 27.50 W. R. Smith 11/15 of \$100.00 73.33 Mrs. Dissic Griffith 11/15 of \$12.50 9.17 Joe Reta 11/15 of \$18.00 13.20 L. B. Murray 4/7 of \$50.00 28.57 Ed Malters 4/7 of \$21.00 12.00 Fred Tabor 4/7 of \$10.00 5.71 Pete Traban 4/7 of \$20.00 11.43	•

23.85

36.00

9.31

1.65

alikasi musaga ja

Hatties Flower Shop

C. D. Lebons

Jook Lee

Miss Belle Litchfield

Jefferson Jounty Express Co., Inc. 10.00

Assounts Feveble

The Linde Air Froducts Co. 61.60	
holesos 10.80	
it. States Tel. & Tel. Co. 5.39	
Mojern Dhavrolet Co. 10.25	
NETLERS Storage Garage 2.75 Crange Jounty Motor Co. 19.75	
Crange Jourse Motor Co. 19.75	
Crange Laundry Jo. 3.43	
Sity of Crange Seven System 4.24	
Crange Floral Shop 4.00	
The Crange Leeder 1.00	
Quality Diegners and Dyers 11.55	
The Sapine Supply Jompany 134.13	
The Sabine Supply Company 134.13	
The Emerican Appraisal Company 1,180.65	
Sparry Snce Sc. 20.00	
Star Bottling Torks 9.00	
Soutters Laid Co66	
Sabine Ossn Store 129.53	
5-44	
South estern Bell Tel. Co. 129.23	
Applers Drug Jo. 6,20	
Enclars Drug Do. 6,20 Texado Filling Etation 5.01	
Rae Texas Pomisny 49.51	
United Sas Deporation 13.60	
United Noter Service 43.34	
Testern Union Tel. CoBesumont 6.48	
Vestern Union Tel. CoCrange 11.48	
Walter R. Wood 13.50	
The Fark Market 7.56	
Mrs. Rath Moran 15.70	
3. A401 M0145	
Gunfield Co. 50.00	
Deniels Fisher Stores Co. 5.73	
Herbert Nerr 50.00	
Rerbert Nerr 50.00 Rend Hotel and Service Station 14.84 Wm. Farker McFaddin 34.85	
um. Farker McFaddin 34.85	
From Lemons 13.96	
Can F. Stads - House Plans 3,838.72 Can lemons 13.86 T. U. D. Com. 11/31 of \$27.94 9.91	
\$11,249.70	5,624.85
Taxes - Travis County, Lake-	
snore Drive \$ 56.90	28.45
	20.40
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	20.40
I. Litwinsky, Chicago, Ill.	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1,125.00
I. Litwinsky, Chicego, Ill. (The Linen Shop) \$ 2,250.00	
I. Litwinsky, Chicego, Ill. (The Linen Shop) \$ 2,250.00 1938 Additional Income Taxes \$ 281.09	
I. Litwinsky, Chicego, Ill. (The Linen Shop) \$ 2,250.00	
I. Litwinsky, Chicego, Ill. (The Linen Shop) \$2,250.00 1938 Additional Income Taxes \$281.09 1938 Additional Income Taxes 311.01 Accrued Interest 4-1-39 to 10-	
I. Litwinsky, Chicego, Ill. (The Linen Shop) \$2,250.00 1938 Additional Income Taxes \$281.09 1938 Additional Income Taxes 311.01 Accrued Interest 4-1-39 to 10-	
I. Litwinsky, Chicego, Ill. (The Linen Shop) \$2,250.00 1938 Additional Income Taxes \$281.09 1938 Additional Income Taxes 311.01 Accrued Interest 4-1-39 to 10- 11-39 18.75	1,125.00
I. Litwinsky, Chicego, Ill. (The Linen Shop) \$2,250.00 1938 Additional Income Taxes \$281.09 1938 Additional Income Taxes 311.01 Accrued Interest 4-1-39 to 10-	
I. Litwinsky, Chicego, Ill. (The Linen Shop) \$2,250.00 1938 Additional Income Taxes \$281.09 1938 Additional Income Taxes 311.01 Accorded Interest 4-1-39 to 10- 11-39 \$18.75	1,125.00
I. Litwinsky, Chicego, Ill. (The Linen Shop) \$2,250.00 1938 Additional Income Taxes \$281.09 1938 Additional Income Taxes 311.01 Accorded Interest 4-1-39 to 10- 11-39 \$18.75 \$610.85	1,125.00
I. Litwinsky, Chicego, Ill. (The Linen Shop) \$2,250.00 1938 Additional Income Taxes \$281.09 1938 Additional Income Taxes 311.01 Accorded Interest 4-1-39 to 10- 11-39 \$18.75 \$610.85 1937 Additional Income Taxes \$3,667.38 1937 Additional Income Taxes \$1,425.52	1,125.00
I. Litwinsky, Chicego, Ill. (The Linen Shop) \$2,250.00 1938 Additional Income Taxes \$281.09 1938 Additional Income Taxes 311.01 Accorded Interest 4-1-39 to 10- 11-39 \$18.75 \$610.85 1937 Additional Income Taxes \$3,667.38 1937 Additional Income Taxes 1,425.52 Accorded Interest 4-1-38 to	1,125.00
I. Litwinsky, Chicego, Ill. (The Linen Shop) \$2,250.00 1938 Additional Income Taxes \$281.09 1938 Additional Income Taxes 311.01 Accorded Interest 4-1-39 to 10- 11-39 \$18.75 \$610.85 1937 Additional Income Taxes \$3,667.38 1937 Additional Income Taxes 1,425.52 Accorded Interest 4-1-38 to	1,125.00 305.43
I. Litwinsky, Chicego, Ill. (The Linen Shop) \$2,250.00 1938 Additional Income Taxes \$281.09 1938 Additional Income Taxes 311.01 Accorded Interest 4-1-39 to 10- 11-39 \$18.75 \$610.85 1937 Additional Income Taxes \$3,667.38 1937 Additional Income Taxes 1,425.52 Accorded Interest 4-1-38 to	1,125.00
I. Litwinsky, Chicego, Ill. (The Linen Shop) \$2,250.00 1938 Additional Income Taxes \$281.09 1938 Additional Income Taxes 311.01 Accorded Interest 4-1-39 to 10- 11-39 \$18.75 \$610.85 1937 Additional Income Taxes \$3,667.38 1937 Additional Income Taxes 1,425.52 Accorded Interest 4-1-38 to	1,125.00 305.43
I. Litwinsky, Chicego, Ill. (The Linen Shop) \$2,250.00 1938 Additional Income Taxes \$281.09 1938 Additional Income Taxes \$311.01 Accrued Interest 4-1-39 to 10- 11-39 \$18.75 \$610.85 1937 Additional Income Taxes \$3,667.38 1937 Additional Income Taxes \$1,425.52 Accrued Interest 4-1-38 to 10-11-39 \$5,559.66	1,125.00 305.43
I. Litwinsky, Chicego, Ill. (The Linen Shop) \$2,250.00 1938 Additional Income Taxes \$281.09 1938 Additional Income Taxes \$311.01 Accrued Interest 4-1-39 to 10- 11-39 \$18.75 \$610.85 1937 Additional Income Taxes \$3,667.38 1937 Additional Income Taxes \$1,425.52 Accrued Interest 4-1-38 to 10-11-39 \$5,559.66	1,125.00 305.43 2,779.83

I, H. J. Lutcher Stark, do sclemnly swear that the foregoing inventory and lists are and comprise a full and complete inventory and list of all the property and claims of, due or owing Nita Hill stark, deceased, my testator, and a full and complete list of all

debts and claims, with reference to inheritance taxes as now required by lew, due or owing by Nita Hill Stark, deceased, my testator, that have come to my knowledge or are known by me.

Independent Executor of the Estate of Elta Hill Stark, Deceased.

Sworn to and succorited before me, by the said H. J. Lutcher Stark, this _____ day of ______, 1940, to certify which witness my hand and seal of office.

Lotary Fublic in and for Grange Sounty, Texas.

CONVEYANCE

Marie Transfer

LAST WILL

OF

H. J. LUTCHER STARK

1246733

I, H. J. LUTCHER STARK, of Orange County, Texas, publish and declare this to be my Last Will, hereby revoking completely all Wills and Codicils previously made by me.

- 1. Bequests and Devises: I give my entire estate, which shall not include my wife's one-half (1/2) interest in our community estate, as follows:
 - (a) All of my personal automobiles, and all of my interest in the homestead occupied by my wife and me at the time of my death (our present homestead is known as 602 West Orange Avenue, Orange, Texas), together with all of my household goods, furniture, china, silver, jewelry, objects of art, clothing, personal effects, and any other similar items of property located thereon (the determination of which items of property fall within such categories shall be in the sole judgment of my Executor), I give to my wife, NELDA C. STARK, herein referred to as "my wife", but if she shall not survive me, such gift shall pass under the provisions of Subparagraph 1(f).
 - (b) Except as to items which pass under the provisions of Subparagraph 1(a), all of my furniture, china, silver, jewelry, paintings, bronzes, wood carvings, and all other objects of art of any kind, nature, and description whatsoever (the determination of which items of property fall within such categories shall be in the sole judgment of my Executor) I give to the "NELDA C. AND H. J. LUTCHER STARK FOUNDATION", herein referred to as the "STARK FOUNDATION", a non-profit corporation organized under the laws of the State of Texas on the 22 dd day of -2 bruzry, 1961.

-P. Jamie Ti.

NE VARIETUR

THE SULPH SULPH ST.

Exhibit C

ME VALITUR TANDA

(c) If my son, HOMER B. H. STARK, shall survive me, I give to him, outright, one Million Dollars (\$1,000,000.00). If such son shall not survive me, such gift shall be distributed to such son's heirs-at-law, but if none of such son's heirs-at-law shall survive me, such gift shall lapse. The gift under the provisions of this subparagraph may be satisfied wholly or partly in cash and, or, in kind, in the sole discretion of my Executor, and the value of any property used to satisfy such gift shall be the value as finally determined for Federal estate tax purposes.

- (d) If my son, WILLIAM H. STARK, II, shall survive me, I give to him, outright, One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000.00). If such son shall not survive me, such gift shall be distributed to such son's heirs-at-law, but if none of such son's heirs-at-law shall survive me, such gift shall lapse. The gift under the provisions of this subparagraph may be satisfied wholly or partly in cash and, or, in kind, in the sole discretion of my Executor, and the value of any property used to satisfy such gift shall be the value as finally determined for Federal estate tax purposes.
- (e) If my wife shall survive me, I give to my wife, outright, an amount of property equal to the value of one-half (1/2) of all separate property included in my gross estate for Federal estate tax purposes less:
 - (1) the value of all of my property which qualifies for the marital deduction under the Federal estate tax law in force and effect at my death and which passes to my wife under the provisions of Subparagraph 1(a) hereof or outside the provisions of this Will; and
 - (2) a fraction of the amount of my debts, funeral expenses, and the expenses of administering my estate, the numerator of which fraction is one-half (1/2) the value of the separate property included in my gross estate for Pederal estate tax purposes and the denominator of which fraction is the value of my gross estate.

May June 19 27 A

te Janean Sond.

ME VARIETUR 1127

In computing the value of this gift, all values used shall be those finally determined for Federal estate tax purposes. There shall not be used to satisfy this gift any asset in respect of which, because of its nature, no marital deduction would be allowed under the provisions of the Federal estate tax law in force and effect at my death. If my wife shall not survive me, such gift shall lapse.

- (f) All of the remainder of my estate (including any of the preceding gifts which shall lapse), herein referred to as "my residuary estate", I give to the "STARK FOUNDATION".
- (g) Anything to the contrary herein notwith—standing, all property distributed to the "STARK POUNDATION" under the provisions of Subparagraphs 1(b) and 1(f) shall be used for the religious, educational or charitable purposes of said Foundation solely within the State of Texas.
- Appointment of Executor: I appoint my wife Independent Executrix under this Will and of my estate. Should my wife, for any reason, fail or cease to act as Executrix, I appoint EUNICE R. BENCKENSTEIN and CLYDE V. McKEE, JR., both of Orange, Texas, as substitute or successor Independent Executors. Should either of such individuals, for any reason, fail or cease to act as Executor, the individual remaining shall act or continue to act as sole substitute or successor Independent Executor. No bond or other security shall be required of any Executor. My Executor shall be independent of the supervision and direction of all courts to the full extent permitted by law. I direct that no action shall be had in any court of probate jurisdiction in connection with this Will or in the administration and settlement of my estate other than the probating and recording of this Will and the return of an inventory, appraisement, and list of claims of my estate. All references to the Executor herein shall refer to the Executrix, Executors, or Executor then acting under any of the above appointments, and, in addition to having all the powers of independent executors under the laws of the State of Texas, but not by way of limitation, my Executor shall have all of the rights, privileges, and powers given to trustees of express trusts under the Texas Trust Act.
 - 3. Compensation of Executor: Any Executor (other than my wife) shall be entitled to receive reasonable compensation for services actually rendered to my estate. It is specifically provided, however, that if, at the time of my death, I shall have an outstanding written agreement with

THEY STATE OF THE STATE OF THE

J. J. Chilles Sile

THE VARIETOR 1971

any Executor regarding compensation for services hereunder, such written agreement shall control.

- 4. Liability of Executor: This Will shall always be construed in favor of the validity of any act or omission by or of any Executor, and no Executor shall be liable for any act or omission except in the case of gross negligence, bad faith, or fraud.
- 5. Debts and Taxes: All taxes (including any interest and penalties thereon) which may be payable by reason of my death and all of my debts, funeral expenses, and the expenses of administering my estate shall be charged against my residuary estate. Such taxes, debts, and expenses may be paid in such order and out of such of the assets of my residuary estate (including the income of my residuary estate) as my Executor may deem best.
- 6. <u>Distributions during Administration</u>: Prior to final distribution of my estate (which shall be made as soon as is expedient in the discretion of the Executor), partial distributions may be made in the discretion of the Executor. Any distribution may be made subject to any indebtedness or liabilities of my estate.
- 7. Distributions to "Heirs-at-Law": Any distribution to the "heirs-at-law" of one of my sons shall be made to those people who would be entitled to share such son's estate under the Texas laws of descent and distribution pertaining to separate personal property, as such laws exist at the execution of this Will, if such son were to die intestate at the time such distribution is to be made; provided, however, that if neither such son's wife nor any of such son's issue shall survive me, any distribution to such son's heirs-at-law shall lapse, and such distribution shall pass as a part of my residuary estate anything in Subparagraphs 1(c) and 1(d) to the contrary notwithstanding.
- 8. "Issue", for the purposes of Paragraph 7, shall include the children of the person designated and the descendants of such children, and such children and descendants shall include those who are adopted. For all purposes hereunder, a posthumous child shall be considered as living at the death of his or her parent.
 - 9. Survivorship Provision: If my wife and I shall die under such circumstances that the order of our deaths cannot be established by proof, or if my wife shall survive me by any length of time whatsoever, it shall be presumed for the purposes of all gifts passing under the provisions of Subparagraph 1(a) that she survived me. Except as

HE YARIETUR

1922

Line June J.

1922

e Company

Was South

provided with respect to my wife in the next preceding sentence, if any legatee, devisee, or beneficiary hereunder, including my wife, shall die within ninety (90) days after my death, it shall be presumed for all purposes hereunder that such person predeceased me. The provisions of this paragraph shall apply notwithstanding any other provisions hereof but shall not apply to any property in my estate the distribution of which is, at the date of my death, governed by the laws of the State of Louisiana.

10. Contest of Will: Should any beneficiary hereunder contest this Will or any provisions hereof, or cooperate or take part, directly or indirectly, in any contest hereof, such beneficiary shall forfeit any and all right or interest he or she may have herein and shall take nothing under the provisions of this Will.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have signed my name to this, my last Will, at Orange, Texas, in the presence of BW Stinger, M.E. White M.D. and H.G. Tirmer, who sign the same as witnesses at my request, in my presence, and in the presence of each other, on the 23rd day of February, 1961.

H. J. LUTCHER STARK

This instrument (each of the four (4) preceding pages of which is identified by the Testator's initials) was subscribed, published, and declared by H. J. LUTCHER STARK to be his Last Will in our presence, and we, in his presence, at his request, and in the presence of each other, hereunto subscribe our names as witnesses, and we declare that at the execution hereof he was of sound mind and memory and under no constraint.

Brokeniew

M. E. S. Salano

Hagunes

Filed: September 9, 1965. Sadie Stephens, County Clerk, Orange County, Texas By Sallie Frazier, Deputy. 5 -

ME VARIETUR

DIVITARIOT JUDGE

ESTAT

IN THE COUNTY COURT

OF

H. J. LUTCHER STARK, DECEASED I

ORANGE COUNTY, TEXAS

INVENTORY AND APPRAISEMENT AND LIST OF CLAIMS

NELDA C. STARK, Independent Executrix of the Estate of
H. J. LUTCHER STARK, Deceased, herewith returns to the Court
a full inventory and appraisement of all of the Estate of
H. J. LUTCHER STARK, Deceased, which has come to her knowledge,
a list of claims due or owing by said Estate; said inventory
and appraisement having been made with the assistance of the
Appraisers appointed by the Court:

COMMUNITY AND SEPARATE PROPERTY

REAL PROPERTY

(1) - All real property or interest in real property owned by the decedent is set out fully in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

PERSONAL PROPERTY

- (1) All stocks and bonds owned by the decedent are set out fully in Exhibit "B" attached hereto and made a part hereof.
- (2) All cash, savings accounts and checking accounts owned by decedent are set out fully in Exhibit "C" attached hereto and made a part hereof.
- (3) Insurance payable to the Estate of the decedent is set out fully in Exhibit "D" attached hereto and made a part hereof.
- (4) All automobiles, farm equipment, livestock and miscellaneous equipment and fixtures owned by the decedent are fully set out in Exhibit "E" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

(5) - Objects of art owned by the decedent are fully set out in Exhibit "F" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

The values above set out are the values of the properties belonging to the Estate of H. J. LUTCHER STARK, deceased, at the time of his death on the 2nd day of September, 1965.

THE STATE OF TEXAS, (
)
COUNTY OF ORANGE. (

WE, V. J. ZETO and D. B. CAMPBELL
two of the appraisers appointed by the Court to appraise the
Estate of H. J. LUTCHER STARK, Deceased, do solemnly swear
that the foregoing is a true and correct appraisement of the property belonging to the Estate of H. J. LUTCHER STARK, deceased,
according to the best of our information and belief.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority by the said <u>V.J. ZETO</u> and <u>D. B. CAMPBELL</u> this / P day of November , 1966.

Notary Public in and for Orange County

Texas

LIST OF CLAIMS DUE OR OWING TO THE ESTATE OF H.J. LUTCHER STARK, DECEASED

(1) - Notes and Mortgages

- \$ 178,949.86
- (2) Uncollected rents, dividends
 and miscellaneous claims owed to
 the Estate

100,917.85

LIST OF CLAIMS DUE OR OWING BY THE ESTATE OF H. J. LUTCHER STARK, DECEASED

(1) - Funeral expenses and expenses of last
 illness \$ 8,090.09

(2) - Appraisal fees and expenses incident thereto 26,238.55

(3) - Accrued ad valorem taxes and business expenses accrued to the date of death-261,424.09

THE STATE OF TEXAS, (
)
COUNTY OF ORANGE. (

I, NELDA C. STARK, Independent Executrix of the Estate of H. J. LUTCHER STARK, Deceased, do solemnly swear that the foregoing inventory, list of claims due or owing to said Estate, and list of debts due or owing by said estate constitute a full and complete inventory and list of the property and claims of of the said H. J. LUTCHER STARK, Deceased, that have come to my knowledge.

SUBSCRIBED ANDSWORN TO BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority by the said NELDA C. STARK, this the 21 day of ... November, A.D. 1966.

Notary Public in and for Orange County

			1			٠ نوټن
	1. 37	/2 of 2.73 octos in the A. Calder Sur Abst. No. A-56.	vey,	1	6,375.00	
	2. 1/	/2 of Lots 3 and 4, Block 2, McNeill Addition in the A. Calder Survey, Abst. No. A-56.		-	1,063.00	:
	3. 1.	/2 of 6.421 acres in the Stephen Jett Survey, Abst. No. A-16.	:		15,509.00	
	4. 1,	/2 of 31.776 acres in the Staphan Jet Survey, Abst. No. A-16.	:t		72,631.00	; -
	5. 1.	/2 of 2.678 acres in the Staphen Jett Survey, Abst. No. A-16.			1,004.00	
	6. 1.	/2 of 165.729 acres in the Stephon Je Survey, Abst. No. A-16.	tt	10-	140,895.00	:
	7. 1.	/2 of 10 acres in the H.S. Longley Survey, Abst. No. A-129.			42,500.00	: .
	8. 1,	/2 of 36.785 acres in the H. B. Longley Survey, Abst. No. A-129.		:	69,926.00	
	9. 1,	/2 of 5 acres in the John Stephenson Survey, Abst. No. A-169.			733.00	
1	0. 1.	/2 of Lots 1, 2, 11 and 12, Upper Fractional Block 3, City of Orange.			10,625,00	
1		/2 of Lots 7, 8, and 9, Upper Fractio Block 3, City of Orange.	onal .	•	31,875.00	
		/2 of Lcts 7 and 8, Upper Block 4, City of Orange.			6,375.00	
1	3. 1/	/2 of Lots 9, 10, 11 and 12, Upper Block 4, City of Orange.			42,500.00	
_ 1	L	pprovements - Building (1/2 of)			15,300.00	
	$-\frac{1!}{1!}$	nless otherwise indicated, the prope silocated in Orange County, Texas			·	• •
; }	14:	1/2 of Lots 5 and 6, Block 43, Sheld Addition to City of Orange.	ion -	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	68,000.00	
	15.	1/2 of Lots 11 and 12, Elock 43, She Addition to City of Orange	oldon		8,500.00	
	16.	1/2 of North 150' of Lots 7-12, in- clusive, 3lock 99, Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.	1		34,0∞0.∞	
		1/2 of Improvements			1,275.00	.],
	17.	1/2 of West 140' by 90' of Lot A, Block 130, Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.			17,000.00	
	18.	1/2 of 268' by 150' in Out Lot No. 3 Shelden Addition to City of Orange.	2,		6,834.00	
	19.	1/2 of 1.72 acres in Out Lot No. 2, Sheldon Addition to City of Orange			3,655.∞	1.
	20. -	1/2 of 1.92 acres in Out Lot No. 2, Sheldon Addition to City of Grange	•		425.00	
}	21.	1/2 of 1.28 acres in Out Lot No. 3, Sheldon Addition to City of Orange			14,416.00	
	22.	1/2 of 3.52 acres in Out Lot No. 3, Shelden Addition to City of Orange			7,480.∞	
	23.	1/2 of Improvements			72,250.00	
1	23.	1/2 of .83 acres in Out Lot No5, Shelden Addition to City of Orange		オルガル	177.00	
	24.	1/2 of 1.88 seres in Out Lot No. 5, Shelden Addition to City of Orang	a ,		3,995.∞	
:				\	2,125.∞	•
					س و هماسید، ۱۰ موه میاسه	- '

			1			
	25	1/2 of Mal/4 of SE/4, Out Lot No. 27, Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.	·	•	. 6,375.00	ŀ
-	. 25.	. 1/2 of Lot A, Block J, Sheldon Additi to City of Orange.	bn.		17,000.00	
	27.	1/2 of Lot H. Elock J. Sheldon Additito to City of Grange.	on		1,700.00	
	28.	. 1/2 of Lot I, Block J, Sheldon Additi to City of Orange.	pn ·		4,250.00	1
1 - 1	29.	1/2 of Lot J, Block J, Sheldon Additi to City of Grange.	on '		2,125.00	
1	30.	1/2 of Lots 35, 36, and 37, Block J-3 Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.	•		3,825.00	:
	31.	1/2 of Lots 25, 26, 27 and 28, Block I, Artesian Addition to City of Orange.			29,750.∞	
	32.	1/2 of Lot 2 and 3.46' by 50' of Lot Slock 9, Gates Addition to City of Orange.	ı, -		2,125.00	
1	33.	1/2 of 10.03 acres in the John Franci Survey, Abst. No. A-77.	s .		21,315.00	!
	34.	119 acres in the John Allen Survey, Abst. No. N-1.			40,406.∞	
	35.	778.5 acres in the John Allen Survey, Abst. No. N-1.			336,865.00	
-	36.	3.2 acres in the W. L. Anderson Surve Abst. No. A-329.	у,		816.00	i
	37.	50 acres in the W.A. Atkins Survey, Abst. No. A-380.			10,625.00	
-	ر 38	115.99 acres in the B.B.B.&C. RR.Co. Survey, Abst. No. A-49.	:.	1		<u> </u>
	1.1	Timber on 115.99 acres			30,070.00 19,225.00	İ
	39•	160 acres in the M. Beauchamp Survey, Abst. No. A-352.	•		13,600.00	; ;
	40.	39 acres in the M. Eeauchamp Survey, Abst. No. A-138.	,	:	3,315.∞	•
•	41,	198.5 acres in the H. W. Bland Survey, Abst. No. A-463.			75,926.00	!
	42.	30 acres in the John Bland Survey, Abst. No. A-41.			10,200.00	•
	43.	30 acres in the John Bland Survey, Abst. No. A-1.			6,375.00	
	44.	578.697 acres in the Thomas H. Bowles Survey, Abst. A-382.			122,865.00	
	45.	40.29 acres in the H. F. Brack Survey, Abst. No. A-245.			10,274.00	
	46.	31.964 acres in the H. F. Brack Survey, Abst. No. A-245.			12,786.00	
	47.	8.7294 acres in the A. Calder Survey, Abst. No. A-56.			14,748.00	
	48.	58.58% of Lot 6, HcKinley Addition, LA. Calder Survey, Abst. No. 4-56.			879.00	
	49.	137.18 acres in the J. B. Childress Survey, Abst. No. A-375.			145,754.00	*
	50.	5 acres in the Samuel Davis Survey, Abst. No. A-6.	•	-	21,250.00	
	1					

_			
	-	Abst. No. A-6.	120,224.00
	52.	269.569 acres in the Samuel Davis Sunvey,	229,134.00
	- 53.	135.81 acres in the William Davis Survey, Abst. No. A-7.	115,439.00
	54.	39 acres in the Mary Davlin Sirvey, Abst. No. A-66.	16,575.00
	55.	20 acres in the S. M. Depwe Survey, Abst. No. A-503.	8,500.00
;	56.	7.85 acres in the Wesley Dykes Survey, Abst. No. 1-9.	2,355.∞
.	57.	3.2 acres in the Wesley Dykes Survey, Abst. No. A-9.	816,00
	58.	62.1 acres in the William Dyson Survey, Abst. No. A-10.	42,228.00
1	59.	1,154.13 acres in the John Forsyth Survey, Abst. No. A-79.	245,252.00
:	60.	320 acres in the Nathaniel Grigsby Survey, Abst. No. A-91.	81,600.00
1	÷	Timber on 320 acres.	34,000.00
į	61.	654.50 acres in the Mary A.E. Eall Survey, Abst. No. A-403.	55,633.00
	62.	99.28 acres in the John Harmon Survey, Abst. No. A-12.	105,485.∞
	63.	145 acres in the John Harmon Survey, Abst. No. A-12.	154,063,00
	جز	D	7-1
[64.3	'' E = c Es in the John Marmon Survey .	
	65.	100 acres in the John Warran Summer	126,021.00
j 	· 4.	Abst. No. A-12. Improvements.	127,500.00
1	6 6.		17,000.00
\ 		95.09 acres in the John Harmon Survey, Abst. No. A-12.	242,480.00
j 		Improvements - Earn.	5,100.00
	67.	267 acres in the John Harmon Survey, Abst. No. A-12.	181,560.00
		Improvements.	4,250.00
	63.	18.3 acres in the John Harmon Survey, Abst. No. A-12.	10,889.00
	€9,	19.8 acres in the John Marmon Survey, Abst. No. A-12.	3,366.∞
	70.	80 acres in the G. W. Eaynes Survey, Abst. No. A-220.	20,400.00
		Timber on 80 acres.	5,100.00
	71.	72.4 acres in the J. M. Henrie Survey. Abst. No. A-14.	19,364.00
		Timber on 72 acres.	4,284.00
	72.	40/240 of 1/6 undivided interest in 126 acres in the J. M. Henrie Survey,	,207.00
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	893.00
	71. 1	88.2 30707 (- 10.5 74.)	1.9
	73.	88.2 deres in the Lizzio Higginbotham Survey, Abst. No. A-1414.	93,713.00

	~ coji i	· 6531 *	 ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::
75.1	29.9 acres in the I.&G.NA. Section Dirvey, Abst. No. A-105.	1 *	25,415.00
75.	599.12 acres in the I.&G.N. RR. Sect: 1 Survey, Abst. No. A-105:	on .	203,701.00
	Timber on 588 acres.		104,958.00
76.	512.264 acres in the I&G.N. RR. Section 2 Survey, Abst. No. A-106.	lon.	175,184.00
	Timber on 222 scres.		20,757.00
	Improvements.		2,125.00
77.	90.44 acres in the I.&G.N. PR. Section Survey, Abst. No. A-229.	n 3,	23,062.00
	Timber on 90 acres.		13,005.00
78.	540 acres in the I.&G.N. RR. Section Survey, Abst. No. A-113.	13	163,200.00
	Timber on 640 acres.		81,600.00
79.	236 acres in the I&C.N.RR. Section 1 Survey, Abst. No. A-223.		60,180.00
!	Timber on 236 acres.		20,050.00
80.	39.557 acres in the Stephen Jett Sur- Abst. No. A-16.	эу,	15,823.00
81.	51.55 acres in the Ben Johnson Survey Abst. No. 4-119.	1	109,514.00
82.	104.553 acres in the Ben Johnson Survey, Abst. No. A-119.		88,870.00
83.	75.026 acres in the Ben Johnson Surve Abst. No. A-122.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	91,451.00
<u> </u>	Timber on 33. acres.	•	4,208.∞
84.	8.152 acres in the Pen Johnson Survey Abst. No. A-122.	35	3,465.∞
e5.	33.3 acres in the Josiah Jordan Surve		32,555.∞
26.	12.2 acres in the Josiah Jordan Surve Abst. No. A-123.	,	5,185.∞
87.	→O acres in the Caleb Linscomb Survey Abst. No. A-130.		10,2∞.∞
٠.	Timber on 31 acres.		3,953.∞
e 8.	An Undivided 1/2 Interest in 20.5 acr in the H. B. Longley Survey,	5	
	Abst. No. A-129.		. 39,206.00
· 89.	19.27 acres in the H. B. Longley Surv Abst. No. A-129.	у,	63,198.∞
90. /	1.16 acres in the H. B. Longley Surve Abst. No. A-129.		12,750.∞
.91.	621 acres in the Sarah M. Luce Survey Abst. No. A-253.		131,963.∞
92.	303.26 acres in the John W. Maxey Survey, Abst. No. A-425.		90,220.00
	Timber on 303 acres.	77	32,194.∞
93•	32.018 acres in the Asron Nelson Surv	y,	32,016.00
çų.	202.42 acres in the John S. Norris Survey, Abst. No. A-502.		. 43,014.∞ ;
	J]	<u></u>

		
	400 agres in the David Odo Survey.	TC - =
	A5st. No. K=141.	136,000.00
	Timber on 199 acres.	21,990.00
96.	300 acres in the David Odom Survey, Abst. No. A-141.	153,000.00
97	365.287 acres in the David Odom Survey, Abst. No. A-141.	248,395.00
98.	160 acres in the David Odom Survey,	54,400.00
;	Timber on 40 acres.	3,400.00
97.	160 acres in the David Odom Survey, Abst. No. A-142.	20,400.00
100.	2.01 acres in the M. Peveto, Sr. Survey, Abst. No. A-302.	1,785.00
101.	ll acres in the Samuel Peveto Survey, Abst. No. A-154.	9,350.00
102.	45.298 acres in the Samuel Peveto Survey, Abst. No. A-154.	23,102.00
103.	155.77 acres in the A. M. Rogers Survey, Abst. No. A-165.	59,577.00
	Timber on 95 acres.	15,343.∞
104	4.91 acres in the David Sinclair Survey, Abst. No. A-172.	2,087.00
105.	58.58% of 25 acres in the John Stephenson Survey, Abst. No. A-169.	3,661.00
106.	Undivided 1/2 interest in 217.71 acres in the Theron Strong Survey,	
	I that No 1-25	185.054.00
1073	Judivided 1/2 interest in 217.71 acres	185,054.00
1073	1 Abst. No. A-25.	115,659.00
	Judivided 1/2 interest in 217.71 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst.	1
108.	J. Abst. No. A-25. Undivided 1/2 interest in 217.71 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 5.32 acres in the Theron Strong Survey,	115,659.00
108.	Jndivided 1/2 interest in 217.71 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 5.32 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 10.13 acres in the Theron Strong Survey,	115,659.00
108.	Judivided 1/2 interest in 217.71 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 5.32 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 10.13 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 68.28 acres in the Theron Strong Survey.	115,659.00 904.00 4,305.00
108.	Jackst. No. A-25. Judivided 1/2 interest in 217.71 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 5.32 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 10.13 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 68.28 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 112.223 acres in the T.AN.O. PR. Co.	115,659.00 904.00 4,305.00 116,076.00
108.	Jndivided 1/2 interest in 217.71 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 5.32 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 1C.13 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 68.28 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 112.223 acres in the T.&N.O. PR. Co. Section 7 Survey, Abst. No. A-186. +47.303 acres in the T.&N.O. PR. Co.	115,659.00 904.00 4,305.00 116,076.00 143,160.00
108. 109. 110.	Jndivided 1/2 interest in 217.71 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 5.32 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 10.13 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 58.28 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 112.223 acres in the T.AN.O. PR. Co. Section 7 Survey, Abst. No. A-186. +47.303 acres in the T.AN.O. PR. Co. Section 7 Survey, Abst. No. A-186.	115,659.00 904.00 4,305.00 116,076.00 143,160.00 190,125.00
108. 109. 110.	Jndivided 1/2 interest in 217.71 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 5.32 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 10.13 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 68.28 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 112.223 acres in the T.&N.O. PR. Co. Section 7 Survey, Abst. No. A-186. 447.303 acres in the T.&N.O. PR. Co. Section 7 Survey, Abst. No. A-186. Timber on 212 acres.	115,659.00 904.00 4,305.00 116,076.00 143,160.00 190,125.00 32,436.00
108. 109. 110. 111.	Judivided 1/2 interest in 217.71 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 5.32 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 10.13 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 18.28 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 112.223 acres in the T.AN.O. PR. Co. Section 7 Survey, Abst. No. A-186. 147.303 acres in the T.AN.O. PR. Co. Section 7 Survey, Abst. No. A-186. Timber on 212 acres. 554.171 acres in the T.AN.O. PR. Co. Section 8 Survey, Abst. No. A-314. 71mber on 119 acres. 33.259 acres (subject to casement) in the T.AN.O. PR. Co. Section 8 Survey.	115,659.00 904.00 4,305.00 116,076.00 143,160.00 190,125.00 32,436.00 193,022.00 18,207.00
108. 109. 110. 111. 112.	Judivided 1/2 interest in 217.71 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 5.32 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 10.13 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 68.28 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 112.223 acres in the T.&N.O. PR. Co. Section 7 Survey, Abst. No. A-186. 447.303 acres in the T.&N.O. PR. Co. Section 7 Survey, Abst. No. A-186. 7imber on 212 acres. 554.171 acres in the T.&N.O. PR. Co. Section 8 Survey, Abst. No. A-314. 7imber on 119 acres. 33.259 acres (subject to casement) in the T.&N.O. PR. Co. Section 8 Survey, Abst. No. A-314.	115,659.00 904.00 4,305.00 116,076.00 143,160.00 190,125.00 32,436.00 193,022.00
108. 109. 110. 111. 112.	Individed 1/2 interest in 217.71 acres in the Theren Strong Survey, Abst. No. 3-25. 5.32 acres in the Theren Strong Survey, Abst. No. 4-25. 10.13 acres in the Theren Strong Survey, Abst. No. 4-25. 68.28 acres in the Theren Strong Survey, Abst. No. 4-25. 112.223 acres in the T.&N.O. PR. Co. Section 7 Survey, Abst. No. 4-186. 447.303 acres in the T.&N.O. PR. Co. Section 7 Survey, Abst. No. 4-186. 7imber on 212 acres. 554.171 acres in the T.&N.O. PR. Co. Section 8 Survey, Abst. No. 4-314. 7imber on 119 acres. 23.259 acres (subject to casement) in the T.&N.O. PR. Co. Section 8 Survey, Abst. No. 4-314. 15.76 acres in the T.&N.O. PR. Section 8 Survey, Abst. No. A-314.	115,659.00 904.00 4,305.00 116,076.00 143,160.00 190,125.00 32,436.00 193,022.00 18,207.00
108. 109. 110. 111. 112.	Judivided 1/2 interest in 217.71 acres Inin the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 5.32 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 10.13 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 68.28 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 112.283 acres in the T.&N.O. PR. Co. Section 7 Survey, Abst. No. A-186. 447.303 acres in the T.&N.O. PR. Co. Section 7 Survey, Abst. No. A-186. 7imber on 212 acres. 554.171 acres in the T.&N.O. PR. Co. 5 ection 8 Survey, Abst. No. A-314. 7imber on 119 acres. 33.259 acres (subject to casement) in the T.&N.O. PR. Co. Section 8 Survey, Abst. No. A-314. 15.76 acres in the T.&N.O. PR. Section 8 Survey, Abst. No. A-314. 549.344 acres in the T.&N.O. PR. Section 9 Survey, Abst. No. A-187.	115,659.00 904.00 143,160.00 143,160.00 190,125.00 32,436.00 193,022.00 18,207.00 1.00 13,396.00 233,471.00
108. 109. 110. 111. 112. 113. 114. 115. 116.	Jndivided 1/2 interest in 217.71 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 5.32 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 10.13 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 68.28 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 112.223 acres in the T.AN.O. PR. Co. Section 7 Survey, Abst. No. A-186. 447.303 acres in the T.AN.O. PR. Co. Section 7 Survey, Abst. No. A-186. Timber on 212 acres. 554.171 acres in the T.AN.O. PR. Co. Section 8 Survey, Abst. No. A-314. 7imber on 119 acres. 33.259 acres (subject to casement) in the T.AN.O. PR. Co. Section 8 Survey, Abst. No. A-314. 15.76 acres in the T.AN.O. PR. Section 8 Survey, Abst. No. A-314. 549.344 acres in the T.AN.O. PR. Section 9 Survey, Abst. No. A-187. Timber on 351 acros.	115,659.00 904.00 4,305.00 116,076.00 143,160.00 190,125.00 32,436.00 193,022.00 18,207.00
108. 109. 110. 111. 112. 113. 114. 115. 116.	Individed 1/2 intorest in 217.71 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 5.32 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 10.13 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 68.28 acres in the Theron Strong Survey, Abst. No. A-25. 112.223 acres in the T.AN.O. PR. Co. Section 7 Survey, Abst. No. A-186. 447.303 acres in the T.AN.O. PR. Co. Section 7 Survey, Abst. No. A-186. 7imber on 212 acres. 554.171 acres in the T.AN.O. PR. Co. Section 8 Survey, Abst. No. A-314. 7imber on 119 acres. 23.259 acres (subject to casement) in the T.AN.O. PR. Co. Section 8 Survey, Abst. No. A-314. 15.76 acres in the T.AN.O. PR. Section 8 Survey, Abst. No. A-314. 549.344 acres in the T.AN.O. PR. Section 9 Survey; Abst. No. A-187. Timber on 351 acros. 12.666 acres (subject to casement) in the T.AN.O. PR. Section 9 Survey, Abst. No. A-107.	115,659.00 904.00 143,160.00 143,160.00 190,125.00 32,436.00 193,022.00 18,207.00 1.00 13,396.00 233,471.00

		<u> </u>
ີ້ ຍັ	31.84 acres in the T.AN.O. RR. Section 9 Survey, Abst. No. A-187.	27,064.00
119	14.20 acres in the T.&N.O.PR. Section 9 Survey, Abst. No. A-187.	18,105.00
120.	616.98 Acres in the T.&N.O.PR. Section	235,995.∞
	Timber on 271 scres.	34,553.∞
121.	599.41 acres in the T.&N.O.PR. Section 16 Survey, Abst. No. A-347.	229,407.00
•	Timber on 419 acres.	44,519.00
122.	4.89 acres in the T.&N.O. RR. Section 16 Survey, Abst. No. A-347.	2,045.00
123.	511.68 acres in the T.&N.C.RR. Section 77	194,152.00
 	Timber on 195 acres.	61,009.00
124.	13.29 acres in the T.&N.O. PR. Section 17 Survey, Abst. No. &-190.	6,645.00
125.	Undivided 1/2 interest in 10 acres in the	
	T.&N.O. RR. Section 21 Survey, Abst. No. A-194.	2,125.00
126.	617.04 acres in the T.&N.O. RR. Section 23 Survey, Abst. No. A-197.	184,095.∞
	Timber on 619 acres.	86,815.00
127.	2.43 acres in the T.&N.O. PR. Section 23 Survey, Abst. Mo. A-197.	243.00
128.	640 acres in the T.&N.O. P.R. Section 25 Survey, Abst. No. A-198.	163,200.00
- 	Timbor on 640 acros.	59,840,00
129.	640 acres in the T.&N.O. PR. Section 33 Survey, Abst. No. A-199.	
	Timber on 516 acres.	163,200.00 37,281.00
130.	367 acres in the Larkin R. Thomas Survey, Abst. No. A-181.	46,793.00
131.	24.25 acres in the O. M. Thomas Survey, Abst. No. A-433.	10,306.∞
132.	451.635 acres in the Jacob Townsend Survey, Abst. No. A-180.	195,427.00
133.	2.33 acres in the James Walea Survey,	
134.	Undivided 7/10 interest in 4.27 acres	1,486.00
	in the John T. Walker Survey,	2,835.∞
135.	20 acres in the Otto Walters Survey, Abst. No. A-334.	17,000.00
; 136.	HO acres in the J. C. Ward Survey (Τ.ΔΝ.Ο. RR. Section 26 Survey)	10,000,00
137.	Abst. No. A-491. 5-57 acres in the W. A. Ward Survey,	10,200.00
138.	Abst. No. A-160.	2,130.00
	× 551. No. X-207.	29,835.00
139.	132.18 acres in the James Watcon Survey, Abst. No. A-207.	141,504.00
11-0.	141.33 names in the Claitern West Survey, Abst. No. A-27.	70,261.00
است. م	فسيستين يبيد والبراعيس وروازي اليايت الدوار فالصرعيبي والمروو ويصادين ياليان والسبب مواسيته فالما	

٠.			!		1
		Survey, Abst. No. A-27.			146,289.10
•		Timber on 277 acres.			44,736.00
	142.	640 acres in the R.W. Wier (J. W. Sanders) Survey, Abst. No. A-469		, .	163,200.00
	:	Timber on 640 acres.		·	_ 38,080.co
	143.	Lots 3-6. Block 84, and Lots 18-26, Block 4, Rosyln Subdivision, Marris County, Texas.	٠,		1,105.00
	<u>1</u> 44.	West 7' x 100' of Lot 1, and East 36 by 100' of Lot 2, Upper Fractional Block 3, City of Orange.			11,050.00
	145,	West 14' of Lot 2, and all of Lots 3 and 4, Upper Fractional Block 3, City of Orange.		-	29,750.00
		Improvements - Building.			106,250.00
•	146.	25' by 85' out of Lot 5, Upper Fractional Block 3, City of Orange.			4,756.00
	147.	South 63' by 100' out of Lots 5 and Upper Fractional Block 3, City of Crange.	6		12,750.00
	: !	Improvements - Building.			18,700.00
•	148.	Lot 10 and West 7' of Lot 11, Upper Fractional Block 3, City of Orange	•	2	6,970.∞
	149.	Lots 7-10, Upper Fractional Block 3, . City of Orange.			. 41,438.00
	150.	South 115.7' of Lots 7 and 8, Upper Block 4, City of Orange.			29,750.00
	153.	126' by 224' out of Lot E, Block 9, Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.	• :		
	152.	200' by 200' out of Lots 2 and 3, Block 16, Sheldon Addition to			64,260.00
Ì	153.	City of Orange. Lots 1-6 and part of Lot 7, Block 19,		4.	1,275.00
		Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.	, ,		4,250.00
		NE/4 of Lot 1, Block 25, Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.			38,250.00
į	155.	NW/4 of Lot 2, Block 25, Sheldon Addition to City of Grange.			38,250.00
- [Improvements.			6,375.∞
1		Lot 9, Block 26, Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.			12,750.00
	, 157.	130' by 150' out of Block 27, Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.			110,500.00
-	158.	80' by 147.5' out of Block 27, Sheldo Addition to City of Orange.	h		54,400.00
; ; !	159.	152.5' by 150' out of Block 27, Sheld Addition to City of Orange.	b n		51,850.00
		Improvements.		- :	8,500.00
.	160	West 40' out of lot 3, Elock 43, Shel Addition to City of Orange.	don	7:11	29,750.00
	161.	Undivided 1/2 interest in 50' by 150' Out of Lot 4, 3lock 43, Sheldon			
		. Addition to City of, Orange.			19,125.00
:	1		[

1.40.1		
	Undivided 1/2 interest in Lots 5-8, Block 48, Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.	8,500.∞
163.	57' by 140' out of Lot 4, Block 75, 24 Sheldon Addition to City of Orange	1,700.∞
	Improvements.	1,700.00
154.	582' by 150' out of Blocks 126 and 127A, Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.	247,350.00
165.	159' by 150' out of Blocks 126 and 127k, Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.	13,566.00
166.	4.43 acres out of Blocks 126 and 1274, Sheldon Addition to City of Orange	75,310.∞
167.	330' by 150' out of Block 128, Sheldon /	17,000.∞
168.	4.58 acres out of Block 128, Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.	19,550.00
	Improvements.	4,250.00
169.	Lots B. Block 130, Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.	12,750.00
170.	300' by 150' out of Block 131, Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.	63,750.00
171.	8.266 acres out of Block 131, Sheldon Addition to City of Crange.	34,850.00
172.	730' x 150' out of Block 132, Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.	37,230.00.
173.	9.48 acres out of Block 132, Sheldon	40.290.00
1174.	Addition to City of Orange	10.270.00
	Sheldon Addition to City of Orange	18,870.00
175.	3.52 acres out of Out Lot No. 1, Sheldon Addition to City of Drange.	14,960.00
176.	100' x 150' out of Out Lot No. 2, Sheldon Addition to City of Orange	5,100.∞
177.	368' x 150' out of Out Lot No. 4, Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.	20,332.∞
178.	3.5 acres out of Out Lot No. 4, Smaldon Addition to the City of Orange.	14,875.00
179.	300' x 150' out of Out Lot No. 5, Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.	16,575.00
180.	100' x 150' out of Out Lot No. 5. Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.	1,700.00
181.	1.33 acres out of Out Lot No. 5, Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.	565.00
182.	1-07' x 150' out of Out Lot No: 6, Theldon Addition to City of Orange.	22,487.00
183.	4.25 acres out of Out Lot No. 6, Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.	18,063.00
184.	270' x 150' out of Out Lot No. 7, Shelden Addition to City of Grange.	14,918.00
185.	1.86 acres out of Out Lot No. 7; Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.	7,905.∞
, i		
185.	1.54 acres (G.S.U. R.O.W.) out of - Out Lot Ho. 7, Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.	655.∞

	187.	400' x 150' out of Out Lot No. 8, Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.			22,100.00
	188.	2.44 acres out of Out Lot No. 8, Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.			10,370.00
. !	189.	.32 acres out of Out Lot No. 8 (G.S.U. R.O.W.) Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.			136.00
	190.	344' x 150' out of Out Lot No. 9, Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.			19,006.00
,	191.	3.1 acres out of Out Lot No. 9. Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.			13,175.∞
	192.	344' x 150' out of Out Lot No. 10, Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.			19,006.00
	193.	2.84 acres out of Out Lot No. 10, Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.			12,070.00
	194.	344' x 150' out of Out Lot No. 11, Sheldon Addition to City of Grange.		11.	19,006.00
	195.	3.93 acres out of Out Lot No. 11, Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.			16,703.00.
	196.	173.1' by 150' out of Out Lot No. 12, Sneldon Addition to City of Orange.			8,092.00
	197.	3.848 acres out of Out Lot No. 12, Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.			14,705.00
	198.	32.50 acres out of Out Lot No. 13, Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.			110,500.00
	199.	58.58% of 136' x 89' out of Out Lot No. 17(B), Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.			497.∞
	200.	Part of Out Lot No. 25, Sheldon	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	*****	1.488.∞
	201.	Addition to City of Orange. 64' x 130' out of Lots 9 and 10,			
		Block H-3, Sheldon Addition to reficity of Orange.	7		1,700.00
		Lot G, Block J, Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.			5,950.∞
	203.	58.58% interest in 485' by 180' out of Lot H and 120' x 176' out of Lot I, Block M, Sheldon Addition to City of Orange.			2,870.∞
	204.	Lots 10-13, Block 10, Gates Addition to City of Orange.			850.00
:	205.	Undivided 1/2 interest in Lots 14 and 15, Elock 10, Gates Addition to			850.∞
	206.	39' x 300' out of Block No. 5, Wingate Addition to City of Orange			2,550.00
	507	Lots 1-7, Elock 7, Vingete Addition			
1 h	207.	to City of Orange.	5 (1)		57,000.00.
i.	1	Improvements.			3,0∞0.∞
	208.	139' by 150' and 39' by 150' out of Lot H, Block 8, Vingate Addition to City of Orange.			22,525.∞
	209	29.48 acres in the John Creacer Surv Abst. No. A-60.77-	dy,		129,290.00
		Improvements - club house, pro sho and swimming pool.	4		143,682.00
·	256	Refer Secretary and property and in the	1 \	·	3.700.000

211. 4.453 acres in the F. H. Farvell Survey, Abst. No. A-508.	
A851. NO. A-308.	15,140.00
212. 84.86 acres in the John Francis Survey, Abst. No. A-77.	360,655.∞
213. 15.5 acres in the John Francis Survey, Abst. No. 4-77.	52,7∞.∞
214. 16 golf greens located in the John Francis Survey, Abst. No. A-77.	68,000.00
215. 21.589 acres in the John Francis Survey, Abst. No. A-77.	91,750.00
216. 20' x 550' out of the John Francis Survey, Abst. No. A-76.	1,275.00
217268 acres out of the A. Harris Survey, Abst. No. A-13.	1,275.00
21875 acres out of the J. M. Spaulding Survey, Abst. No. A=171.	2,125.∞
219. 67.004 acres (high land - excluding G.S.U. R.O.W.) in the W. H. Stark Survey, Abst. No. A-176.	255,289.00
72.795 acres (High land under G.S.U. P.O.W. and low land) in the W. H. Stark Survey, Abst. No. A-176.	30,937.00
Various mineral interests in the Mary E. Hall and M. Beauchamp Surveys (Bessie Heights Field).	548,358.00
222. 1/6th of 1/16th royalty interest out of the Joseph Coit Survey. Abst. No. 141 (70.2 acres); Hardin County, Texas.	385.∞
223. 1/6th interest in Lots 1, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 8, in Blocks 1 and 2, Lots 1 2, 4 in Block 4, Lots 1-4 in Block 8, and a rectangular strip of land lying across Blocks 4 and 8 and on the East side of said blocks and an undivided 1/3 interest in the pinerals, Eardin County, Texas.	1.00
224. Various mineral interests in Orange County, Texas:	
(a) 160 acres - Adolph Block Survey	
(b) 125.11 acres - Fancy Block Survey	
(c) 93.3 acres - Joseph Block Survey (d) 106.58 acres - Wm. David Survey,	
(b) 125.11 acres - Fancy Block Survey (c) 93.3 acres - Joseph Block Survey (d) 106.58 acres - Wm. David Survey, Abst. No. 7.	
(b) 125.11 acres - Eancy Block Survey (c) 93.3 acres - Joseph Block Survey (d) 106.58 acres - Wm. David Survey, Abst. No. 7. (e) 32.76 acres - John Forsythe Survey, Abst. No. 79 (f) 62.22 acres - W. A. Eatton Survey,	
(b) 125.11 acres - Mancy Block Survey (c) 93.3 acres - Joseph Block Survey (d) 106.58 acres - Wm. David Survey,	
(b) 125.11 acres - Mancy Block Survey (c) 93.3 acres - Joseph Block Survey (d) 106.58 acres - Wm. David Survey, Abst. No. 7. (e) 32.76 acres - John Forsythe Survey, Abst. No. 79 (f) 62.22 acres - W. A. Hatton Survey, Abst. No. 103 (g) 58.39 acres - John Turner Survey, Abst. No. 182 (h) 11.39 acres - John Norris Survey,	
(b) 125.11 acres - Mancy Block Survey (c) 93.3 acres - Joseph Block Survey (d) 106.58 acres - Wm. David Survey,	

بينين

					 	
I	(1) 56.52 acres - James Enner Su Abst. No. 74.	TLAGA	• • •	# +pt, +,	12.00	
225.	Undivided 7717/18000 mineral int	teres.	S	ļ. ₁₃	- -	
	in the following in Loving Cou Texas:	11.07				
	(a) .047969 interest in W/4 of Section 85, Block 1 W&M	r (//+	۵.			
Į	Survey, containing 40 acre or less - 1.92 roya	cres				
	acres.	,				
	(b) 9/150 interest in all of S 85, Block 1, WANN By. Co	Section	n			
	Survey, except 7/4 of E/W/4 of W/4, containing	.∕Կanot	res.	.:		,
	more or less - 33.6 roya	alty a	cres	1		!
	(c) 9/160 interest in all of S	Section Sur	n vey			1
	84, Slock 1, W&NV Ry. Co except Lots 9 and 15 (Ex and N/4 of F/4), contain	Nosi	E/4,			
i	acres more or less - 31. royalty acres.		-			
	(d) 9/42 interest in all of	Secti	on .			
	83. Block 1, WANN Ry. Co	6. Su:	vey,			İ
•	S/4, containing 560 acre or less = 120 royalty ac	es mo	• • • •		3,624.∞	ļ
226.	Undivided 7717/18000 mineral in	terest	\$;
	in the following in Gray Coun	.				1
	(a) 54/320 interest in S/2 Set 41, Block No. 25, H.&G.N	I.Ry.C⊲				!
	Survey - 54 royalty acre	5.				
	(b) 9/40 interest in S/2 Sect. Block 26, H.&G.N.Ry.Co.St	ion l	1			
- =	(c) 9/20 interest in NE/4 Sect	tion 1,	,	•		
	Block 26, H.&G.N.Ry.Co.S - 72 royalty acres.		•			;
	(d) 117/540 interest in S/2 of Section 1, Block 26, H.d.	r 1711/1+	7A -			:
-	Ry.Co. Sirvey, - 14.7 To	Syalty				
Ì	acres. (e) 441/640 interest in N/2 of	T Krive				
	Section 1, Block 26, H. Co.Survey - 55.1 royalty	~ ~	y•			
	(r) 9/40 interest in SM/4 Sec		' '			• :
. '	Block 26, H.&G.N.Ry.Co.S. - 36 royalty acres.	Survey	<i>'</i>			•
	(+) 27/160 interest in S/2 of	NKN.			Want to	
Ì	Section 2, Block 26, H. By. Co. Survey - 13.5 roy	42000				
	acres.	.	.*			
	(h) 81/320 interest in N/2 of Section 2, Block 26, H.					
-	Ry.Co.Survey - 20.3 roy	/alty				. '
	/43 he/160 interest in 11/2 01	r HEV				
	faction 2. Block 20, 5.	. 44 U . D . [į
	Ry. Co. Survey - 22.5 TO	10401			1 •	
	acres.					
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	acres. (j) 27/160 interest in 5/2 of Section 17. Block 4-9,	ና S/2 ዘ.ታር.				
	acres.	ና S/2 ዘ.ታር.				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(j) 27/160 interest in 5/2 of Section 17, Block A-9, By.Co.Survey - 27 royal	f S/2 H.2G. lty	х.			

-	· — · ·		· L								
	, k	(1)	16, Block / Survey - 2	k-9, H.&G.	.н. Яу. (∵		1:		. ;	
		(m)	9/80 interest Section 16 Ry.Co.Surve	in N/2 o	1 SE/4	N.					· ;
		(n)	9/160 interes Section 16 Ry.Co.Surv	st in S/2 Block A-	of SE/4 9, E.&G.					!	. !
	·	(0)	9/80 interes Section 68 Ry.Co.Surv	. Block 29	5. H.&G.)	•					
	,	(p)	45/640 intersection 68. Ry.Co.Survi	Block 2	я. ес. н						•
		(p)	81/640 inter Section 68 Ry.Co.Surv	, Block 25	5, H.&G.	T .					
,		.(r)	9/320 intere Section 67 Ry.Co.Surv	. Block 2	25, H.&G.				:		
		(s)	81/320 inter Section 2, Ry.Co.Surv	Block 26	H.&G.N		→				· .
		(t)	63/160 inter Section 2, Ry. Co. Surv	Block 26,	, H.&G.N	₹			•		·, ·
, '	×	(u) 2	27/80 interest Section 2, E Ry,Co.Survey Acres.	lock 26,	H.&G.N.			•			- . :
		(v) 9)/40 interest Block 25, H. - 72 royalty	&G.N.Ry.C	ction 3,				: ·		• ;
		(w) (3/320 interes 3, Block 26, Survey - 31.	H.&G.N.R	y, Co.	•					; ;
		(x) ;	99/320 interes Section 3, E By.Co.Survey acres.	Block 26,	H. &G. H.						•
		(y).	31/320 interest Section 3, 5 Co. Survey & acres.	lock 26,	HACH Ry.				;		
	ī	(z)	27/160 interes Section 5, 1 Ry. Co. Surv acres.	Hock 26,	H.&G.H.	,			·:		
	,	(24)	9/40 interest Section 5, Ry.Co.Survey	31ock 26.	H.&G.N.						; ; ; ;
		(66)	7/20 interest Tection 6, Ry.Co.Surve	Block 26,	H.&G. N.						: 1
!		(cc)	9/40 interest Section 6, 1 Catalityev E	Plock 26,	HAG. H.	Ay.		, 10 ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °		;	•
					-						

	•		
\ \	<u></u>	(dd) 1/16 interest in SW/+ and 5/2 of :	
!	\ \	royalty acres.	
		(ee) 1/16 interest in W/2 of E/2 df Section 6, Block 26, H.&G.N.Ry. Co.Survey - 10 royalty acres	
1		(ff) 9/80 interest in NZ/4 and SW/4 of Section 15, Slock A-9, H.&G.N.Ry.Co.Survey - 36 royalty acres.	
1		(gg) 9/20 interest in NW/4 of Section 15, Block A-9, E.&G.N.Ry.Co Survey - 72 royalty acres.	
		(hh) 45/320 interest in N/2 of SEA+ of Section 15, Block A-9, B.&G.N.Ry.Co.Survey - 11.2 royalty acres.	
	•	(ii) 1/16 interest in S/2 of SE/4 Section 67, Block 25, H.&G.T. Ry.Co.Survey - 5 royalty acres.	
-		(jj) 9/80 interest in N/2 of NW/4 of Section 54, Block 25, H.&C. N. Ry.Co.Survey - 9 royalty acres.	
• {	:	(kk) 1/16 interest in S/2 of NW/4) of Section 54, Block 25, H.eG.N. Ry.Co.Survey - 5 royalty acres.	
	, ·.	(11) 1/16 interest in N/2 and SW/1 of NE/4 Section 54, Block 25, Black. N. Ry. Co. Survey - 7.5 royalty acres.	
- - 		(mm) 10/80 interest in N/2 of SN/4 of NE/+ Section 54, Block 25, H.&G.N.Ry.Co.Survey - 2.5 royalty acres.	
,		(nn) 1/16 interest in 5/2 of SW/4 of NZ/4 Section 54, Elock 25, H.&G.N.Ry.Co.Survey = 1-3 royalty acres.	72,666.∞
-	.2	27. 9/20 of 1/32 of 7/8 overriding royalty interest in N/2 of NE/4 Section 1. Block 26, H.&G.N.Ry.Co.Survey, Gray County, Texas.	N/V
	2	9/80 of 1/32 of 7/8 overriding royalty interest in: N/2 of NE/4 Section 15, Elock A-9, H.&G.N.Ry.Co.Survey, Gray County, Texas.	N/V
		Miscellancous Leases and Minerals as follows:	
	Ì	(a) 7.411,0. 47 - 1.186	
	-	643 acres S & Z/2 minerals under 8.60 acres to Walter L. Dirton, Deeds 6-23-41 & 7-3-43, Vol.67, Page 560.	1.00
		(b) e, Pavato - 1-154	
		102 acres S & E/2 minerals under 56.17 acres to walter 1. Burton, Deeds 6-14-41 & 7-3-43, Vol. 67, Page 560.	1.00
	1	- (c). M. Grv+to - A-302 Tract conveyed to W. H. Stark	
	1	hy J. T. Machinan, ot ux, of	-

	*	socond tract in deed dated 8-19-23, Vol. 38, Page 517-
i	i i	
	: 	156.03 acres to Valter L. Birton - deed dated 6-23-41
•		Vol. 67, Page 200.
		(d) I.80.N. #3 - A-229
٠		90.4 acres 1/2 mineral interest. in 51 acres to W. L. Burton
	'	6-16-41.
	}	(e) <u>5. M. Parish - A-238</u>
	Ì	1/2 mineral interest in 23.85 acres to W. L. Burton.
		(f) F. Young - 2-218
		Henry Hone, et ux, to W.H. Stark 1-6-20, Vol. 31,
		Page 378 - 72.3 acres minerals only.
		(g) <u>1.8G.N.</u> #4 - 'A-107
, ``	Į :	1/4 minerals under 438 acres
·	.}	owned by Womack & Cohenour - 1.00
٠,٠	.} 1	(h) Harris County - Block 84 & 4
		San Jacinto Bay, Beaumont stateland 5.00 acres (.001302).
	1 .	

- :: - ::	341 shures of Amer era: Insurance Co. cc on.	<u>,</u>	59.125		•	161.63	
2.	689.5 shares of American Rice Grovers Co-operative Association (Beaumont Div.)	-	.25			172.38	
3.	500 shares Eusiness Funds, Inc. common		5.875			2,937.50	
ч.	824.27 shares Central and Southwest Corp.Common, N.Y.E		+9.437	5		40,749.65	. •
5.	250 shares Columbia Gas Co. common.		31.562	5	•	7,890.63	
6.	225 shares Dow-Jones Company, common.	inc.	+4.75			10,063.75	
	2,902.97 shares of First City National Pank of Houston, Texas, common.		+2.00			121,924.74	
8.	1,101.3 shares of First National Bank in Orange, Texas, common.		55.00	,		60,571.72	1
9.	250 shares of Ford Motor Co. common, N.Y.E.		53.625			13,406.25	
	50 shares of General Motors Corp. common, N.Y.E.		99.062	5		4,953.13	
	603.5 shares General Public Service Co. common, N.Y.E.	-	6.06	5		3,658.72	
	62.5 shares of Gulf Interstat Co. common.	1	5.812	5 .		. 363.28	
	4,956.57 shares of Gulf State Utilities Co. common, N.Y.E		25.75			127,631.60	1
14.	54.5 shares of Houston Farms Development Co. common.		40.00		,	2,180.∞0	-
ı i	5. 6 shares of Louisiana Gas Service Co. common.		17.50			105.00	
1	6. 1,250 units of Parine Petro leum Trust.	,	12.∞			15,000.00	
1	7. 150 shares of Middle South Utilities, Inc., common, N.Y.E.		51.25			7,687.50	
1	8. 250 shares of Orange Coun- Publishing Co. common.	ty.	1.00			250.00	•
	9. 200 shares of River Brand Rice Mills; Inc. common		34.31	25		6,862.50	
ā	O. 537.09 shares of The South Company common, N.Y.E.	ern	64.81	.25		34,810.40	
	255 shares of The Starwick Corp. common.		55.00			14,025.00	
, ;	743.67 shares of Tunnessee Gas Transmission Co. comm N.Y.E.	or,	23.43	375		17,429.83	
:	23. 790 shares Texas National of Commerce of Houston, Mouston, Texas, common.	e nk	59.∝			46,610.00	
. :	24. 216 shares of Transcontine Gas Pipeline Collection, N.Y.E.:	ntal,	23.50			5,076.00	:
	25. 164 shares of Western Equi	-	11.6			1,906.50	•
	26. Shares of Rand Telephone C	ر أ م	_			NA	
	27. Cartificate of Faulty in			and the second s		E78.	
		HIBI	т "В"				

					
i	25.	224,500 - West Orange I.S.D. 2-1/25 bonds, due 1967. Interest payable semi- ERRUELLY SR May 1, and			
	• . e	Nov. 1 Interest accrued to Sept.2, 1965.	99.03		2 ¹ -, 262. 35 510. 42
	29.	\$13,000 - Vest Orange I.S. 2-1/2% wonds, due 1969.) .,		
.)	Interest payable semi-anny	97.59		12,686.70
		on May 1 and Nov. 1. Interest accrued to Sept.2,			270.84
Ì		1965.			2/0.24
	30	18 shares of Capitol Nation Eank, Houston, Texas, common.	11 70.00		1,260.00
	31	1,920 shares of Corn Produc Co. common, N.Y.E.	s. 51.31	25	98,520.00
į	32	502 shares of Eltra Corpora- tion preferred, N.Y.E.	38.∞		19,076.00
	-33	386.06 shares of First City National Eank of Houston, Texas, common.	42.00		16,214.52
٠. ا	314	11,933 shares of Pirst Rational Bank in Orange, Texas, common.	55.00		656,315.∞
	35	6 shares of Foster Creek Corp., Beaumont, Texas, common.	26.00		156.00
,	. 36	3,600 shares of The Gillett Co. common, N.Y.E.	36.50		131,400.00
	37	. 120,000 shares of Gulf Stat Utilities Co. Common, N.Y.E	25.75		3,090,000.∞
	381	4,647-shares of Kroger Compa- common, N.Y.E.	37.87	×	176,005.00
[39.	600 shares of Little Six Oil Co., Orange, Texas, common	.80		480.00
	чо.	54,495 shares of Lutcher & Moore Lumber Co., Orange, Texas, common.	894.00		8,718,530.00
	41.	3,084 shares of Lutcher Star Development Corp., Orange, Texas, common.	. 155,00		.478,020.∞
	42.	18 shares of Midwestern Gas Transmission Co. common, N.Y.P.	21.∞		378.∞
	43.	1,098 shares of National Cash Register Co. common, N.Y.B.	77.312	5.	84,889.∞
	['] 44.	25 chares of R. J. Reynolds Totacco Co. preferred, N.Y.	≥. £6.625		2,165.00
.*	45.	25 shares of Rnine - West- phalia Electric Pover Corp M.Y.E.	59.50		1,487.50
	45.	35 shares of Sinclair Oil Co common, N.Y. F.	-p. 58.182	5.	2,037.∞
	47.	925 shares of Socony - Mobil 011 Co., Incl common, N.Y. S	B7.437	5	80,879.69
	48.	H, Old shares of Cun Oil Co.	52.562	5.	251,000.75
•	∴49.	3,672 shares of Tennessea Gas Transmission Co. commo	n, 	5	85,652.00
ĺ		n-1)	.J

 ;		- 5 0 .	221 shares of Texaco, Inc.		20 25		,	17 121 00
		}	common, N.Y.E.		79.37			17,321.00
	l ? !	51.	7,717 shares of Vinton Petroleum Co. (Grange, Texas) common.	. •	2.33		** ***	17,981.∞
	! !	52.	29 shares of Vinton Petroleu Co. (Grange, Texas) common.		00.00			11,600.00
		53.	10 shares Praumont Petroleum Co. common.		-			N/A
		54.	7-1/2 shares of Chenier Eusiness College, Beaumont, Texas.					и/и
	}.	55.	S15,000 - West Orange I.S.D. 1-1/4% bonds, due 1965, interest payable semi-					
			annually on Apri, & Oct. 1 1/2 of interest accrued to Sept. 2, 1965.	1	50.∞			15,000.00 39.06
		56 .	S15,000 - West Orange I.S.D. 1-1/4% bonds, due 1966, interest payable semi-					
	((· <u>·</u>	annually on April 1 and Oct. 1. 1/2 of interest accrued to	1	bo.∞		4	15,000.00
٠.			Sept. 2, 1965.	1		, ,	<u>.</u>	39.05
•				,			-	
							,	

(1)	One half of Petty cash - Office	491.42
(2) -	One half of checking account, numbered 625 8 736 1 in the First National Bank in Orange, Texas	57,084.67
(3) -	One half of checking account, numbered 626 3 856 2 in the First National Bank in Orange, Texas	160,084.06
(4) -	One half of savings account, numbered 2790 in the First Security State Bank, Beaumont,Texas	50,000.00
	One half of savings account, numbered 52 601 in the Bridge City State Bank,Bridge City,Texas	7,500.00
(6) -	Checking account numbered 625 8 224 4 in the First National Bank in Orange, Texas	474,579.01
(7) -	Checking account numbered 52 602 4 in the Bridge City State Bank, Bridge City, Texas	10,000.00
(8) -	Certificate of Deposit in the First National Bank in Orange, Texas, dated June 1, 1965. One half of interest accrued on above Certificate of Deposit	250,000.00 968.07
(9) -	Certificate of Deposit in the First National Bank in Orange, Texas dated February 17, 1965 One half of interest accrued on above Certificate of Deposit	250,000.00

Ohio National Life Insurance Co. Policy No.B 58584, payable to the Estate of H.J. LUTCHER STARK

\$ 13,025.00

Coupons held on deposit

6,269.96